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THE WORKS
OF SULTAN BIBARS AL-BUNDUQDARI
IN EGYPT

BY

K. A. G. GRESWELL
ATTACHE LIBRE DE LINSTITUT FRANGAIS DU CAIRE.

HISTORICAL INTRODUCGTION.

After the death of Sheger ad-Durr, a son of her husband Aybek by his
divorced wife was put on the throne, but, as he was only a boy of 15, he was
deposed in November 1259 by the Regent Qutuz, who himself ascended the
throne, remarking that this was no time for a boy puppet, a fighting king
being what was wanted. And he was right, for the greatest possible peril now
threatened Egypt, — the advance of the Mongols under Hil4gt Khén, who
had taken Baghd4d in February of the previous year, had murdered the Kha-
lif, and was now threatening Syria. A peremptory summons to submit having
being received, Qutuz put to death the Mongol envoys, hung up their heads
over the Bab Zuweyla, and marched up the coast of Palestine with the Egyp-
tian army. The vanguard under Bibars drove the Mongols out of Gaza, and
then turning inland met their main army near Beisdn. A battle known by the
name of a ‘Ayn Jaldt ( Goliath’s Spring) took place 25 Ramadén 658 (3¢ Sep-
tember 1260), and ended in a victory for the Mamliks. Ketbugh4, the Mongol
General, was killed, the population of Damascus rose and turned out the Mon-
gol garrison, and the whole of Syria was rapidly recovered ). Bibars, who
had greatly distinguished himself in this campaign, had been led by Qutuz to

() Magrfzt, in Quatremire, Sultans Mam- Mameluke Dynasty, pp. 10-11; and Lane-Poore,
louks, 14, pp. 86 and 101-109; Howorra,  History, pp. 261-262,
History of the Mongols, 111, pp. 165-170; Mo,
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expect the Governorship of Aleppo, but the latter, having become suspicious
of Bibars’ ambition, gave it to another. Bibars, fearing worse was in store for
him, formed a conspiracy, as a result of which Qutuz was murdered under
circumstances of disgusting treachery, and Bibars was forthwith elected Sultan
in his place, in Dhi I-qa‘da 658 (October 1260)®.

Bibars was a tall man with blue eyes. He had been born in Kipchak in
1223, and was purchased by Sultan $alih Ayytb in Damascus in 644 (1246).
He was the first great Mamlék Sultan, a man of extraordinary activity, a good
organizer and administrator, a first-class general and one of the most formid-
able opponents the Grusaders ever had, and also, as we shall see, a great buil-
der. The salient features of his reign are (1) the revival of the Abbasid Khali-
fate, (2) his far reaching alliances with Bereke, Khan of the Golden Horde on
the Volga; Michael Pal®ologus, the Byzantine Emperor; Manfred, King of
Sicily; James of Aragon, and Charles of Anjou, against the Mongol danger
which was still formidable and threatening, (3) his campaign against the
Crusaders, which left them very little territory in Palestine, and (4) his great
building activity. The latter falls into two divisions, (a) his work in Egypt,
which was mainly confined to ecclesiastical buildings, and (b) his work in
Palestine and Syria, which chiefly consisted in repairing fortresses recovered
by him from the Mongols or the Crusaders®). The former we will now study
in detail but the latter does not come within the scope of this memoir. Four
monuments due to him have survived to the present day in Egypt, viz:

) The Madrasat az-Zéhiriya.

) The Bridge of Abti I-Munagga.
) The Mosque of az-Zéhir.

)

(1
(2
(3
(4) The mihrib in the N.-W. wall of the mosque of ‘Amr.

M Maorizt, in Quatremire, op. cit., I,
pp. 110-113; as-Suyfrt, Jarrert's transl., pp.
501-5oe; Mum, op. cit., p. 11.

) For the life of Bibars see Recueil des his-
toriens des Crotsades. A — Hisloriens orientauzx,
vol. I, Abdlfida, pp. 129, 139, 143 ff.; Mao-
rizt, in Quartremkre, Sultans Mamlouks, 1 a,
pp- 116 to end, and I s, pp. 1-155; Isx Suikir,
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Fawdt al-Wafaydit, pp. 85-g1; Musir ap-Diw,
pp- 432-434; Ssuvamre’s transl., pp. 237-2lo:
WeiL, Geschichte der Chalifen, 1V, pp. 20-103;
Muir, Mameluke Dynasty, pp. 13-ha; Lane-
Poove, History, pp. 235, 246, 248-251 and
262-275; Sopuavuem’s art. Baibars, in the
Encycl. of Islam, 1, pp. 588-589; and Strpnrx-
sox, Crusaders in the East, pp. 334-346.
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I. — THE MADRASA OF SULTAN BIBARS I,

History anp pate. — Maqrizi says that the Z4hiriya madrasa occupied the
site of the Hall of Tents and the Hall of the Lotus of the Great Fatimide
Palace. Sultan Bibars had scarcely, by an act of arbitrary jurisdiction, put the
Treasury in possession of the Palace and other residences still belonging by
right to the descendants of the Fitimides, when the Qadi Kaméal-ad-Din Téhir
ibn al-Faqih Nasr, Ghancellor of the Exchequer, proceeded with the valuation
of the group of buildings which contained the Golden Gate and these two halls.
The Hanbalite Sheykh of the Madrasa Sélihlya, Shams ad-Din Muhammad
al-Muqaddasi, immediately bought the Hall of Tents; he re-sold it to the Sul-
tan, who without delay had it demolished and gave orders that no forced
labour was to be employed on the new building. On o Rabi* [ 660 (25% Fe-
bruary 1262 ) the first stone was placed in position; on the 4t Kamal ad-Din
sold to Shams ad-Din for the sum of 1095 dinars, the Hall of the Lotus,
situated to the west of the preceding and next, in all probability to the mau-
soleum of S4lik; on the 11'™ the Hall of the Lotus, bought by Bibars, met the
fate of the Hall of Tents. Completed at the beginning of the year 662, the
new college was inaugurated 5 Safar of the same year (g™ December 1263)®.

O BipLiograpay : ¢, 1412, Qavoasuanni, Wis-
TENFELD'S transl. , pp. 69, 81 and 137; — 1427,
Maorizt, Khitat, 1, p. hoh, 1. 18; 11, pp. 303,
1. 22, and 378-379; and his Sulik in Quarre-
ukre, Sultans Mamlouks, 1 4, pp. 224-245,
~298-230, and Is, p. 39; — 1497, 4s-Svvirt,
Husn al-mubddara, 11, pp. 189 and 193, 1. 4;
History of the Caliphs, Jarrett's transl., p. 506;
— 1522, Iex Ivds, Ta’rikh, I, p. 1, 1 25—
1799, Cassas, Voyage pittoresque de la Syrie, 111,
pl. 63 (toright); — 1801, Suaroiwi, on margin
of Isufor, p.122; — 1812, Description de PE-
gyple, état moderne, t. XVII, 2° partie, p. 311,
— 1849, Rosears (Davin), Egypt and Nubia,
HI, 18" plate (to left); — 1870, Menrew, Cd-
hirah og Kerdfat, 11, pp. 6-7; — 1873, Bour-
o, Les Aris arabes, pl. 74 (door); C. R.,

1882-1885, p. 35; — 1887, Ravawsse, Essai,
M.M. A F.C,1,pp. hag-h3o0, h50-451, and
h59-453; — 1888, ‘ALy Pasua Musirax, Khitat
al-Gedida, V, p. 43,11, 23-24; — 1896, van
Bercren, C. I 4., 1, pp. 118-120; — 1907,
Mareorrovrn, Cairo, Jerusalem and Damascus,
pp. 70-71; — 1910, Ruoxé, L’Egypte (2
édit.), pp. 273, 27b-256, and illustration on
p- 279 (to right); — 1917, Devonsae (Mrs. R,
L.), Rambles in Catro, pp. 3g-ho, with iHlustr.;
— 1919, Cresweis, Brigf Chronology, B.LF.
4.0.,XV1, p. 78; — 1922, CrrsweLt, Origin
of the Cruciform Plan of Cairene Madrasas, ibid.
XXI, pp. 36-ho; — 1924, Brices, Muhammad-
an Architecture, p. g7 and fig. 57.

™ Ravaisse, Bssai, M.M.A.F. C., 1,p. b5,
quoting Maorizf, Khiat, 11, pp. 378-379;

17.
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It therefore took 20 1/2 months to build. Four distinct classes were held in
its four liwéns.

The dating inseription, which once ran across the entrance bay was copied
by Mehren, and published from his manuscript by van Berchem. It contained
the date 660, the year of foundation (. A fragment of it still exists on the
remaining door jamb.

Present connrrion. — Although this great madrasa was in ruins even when
Maqrizi wrote ® the greater part of it appears to have existed until 1874,
when a road was cut right through it from the Meydan Beyt al—Qédi to the
Stq an-Nahhésin, opposite the Mausoleum of Sultan Qaldén ©®. Tt suffered a
further injury in 1882 when the minaret fell ).

To-day little more remains than a block about 5> 11 metres, which
formed the lower part of the west corner (Plate 1), and the sides of the south-
western liwdn with the springing of the vault.

The block referred to consists of the right-hand door jamb A (Fig. 1) with a
part of the dating inscriplion, and a small room B which occupies the angle,
and which was possibly a sebil ®). It must once have had two windows, one
opening on the north-western, the other (C) on the south-western facade.
The decorated relieving arch above the joggled lintel of the former may be
seen in Plate I, the lower part is occupied by the stall of a copper-smith. The
other window likewise has a joggled lintel and relieving arch decorated with
well-preserved ornament of great beauty (Plate I1). In the tympanum are two
feline animals affronted, which are probably panthers. This question will be
discussed in the section on the Bridge of Abd 1-Munagga. The south-western
fagade continues for 11 m. 32 to a point in a line with the facade of Sultan
S&lih’s mausoleum. There is a second window (D) in this facade, which unfor-

Salih Ayydb, presumably because it was so close
to his mausoleum.

QuatreMERE, op. cit., 1a, pp. 228-229, and
vaN Bencrem, C. 1. A, I, pp. 218-219.

M C. L4, T, pp. 118-119.

) Khitat, 11, p. 379.

® Ravarsse, Essat, loc. cit., pp. 450-451 and
453.

® C. R., 1882-1883, p. 35, It is however
erroneously referred to as the minaret of Sultan

© Maquizt (Khitat, 11, p. 379), QuaTrenire
(Sultans Mamlouks, 14, p.a29),and MarcoLiovrn
(Cairo, Jerusalem and Damascus, p. 71) say
that a sebil-kutidb was attached to the mosque,
and a corner on the street is almost invariably
chosen for this purpose.
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tunately is not so well preserved, only a few of the voussoirs of the relieving
arch being in place (Plate 111). The space behind it is occupied by the shed of a
chareoal dealer. The lower part of the south-western facade is entirely con-
cealed by the stalls of copper-smiths which have been built in front of it
(Plate I), and the charcoal dealer uses the roofs of these stalls as a store place
for his sacks of charcoal, which are frequently to be seen piled up against the
beautiful ornament over the windows (). [t is only possible to photograph this
ornament when his stock is low. The top of this block is paved with small flag-
stones, probably belonging to the lower floor of the house which must have
been built above in the first half of the xix" century, and which may be seen
in Ghardin’s sketch (Fig. o).

At a distance of about 11 m. 50 from the re-entrant angle is the side of a
great mutilated liwdn E, 8 m. 70 in span and about 7 m. 20 in depth. Its sides
were of stone, but a great part of the masonry has been renewed at a late
date, and a shallow mihrdb inserted on the south-east side at the same time.
The springing of the brick vault may still be seen. The back of this liwdn
touches the side of the vaulted room which forms a vestibule in front of the
inner entrance of Sultan S&lih’s mausoleum. A pair of arches have been built
across its outer end, and the arches subsequently walled up to their springing
with masonry of the meanest type (Plate T).

Behind the houses on the opposite side of the street is a great arch ®, which
one might fancy, at first sight, to be part of the opposite liwdn. This it cannot
be for two reasons, firstly because it is not on the same axis as the other, but
considerably farther to the north-west, and secondly because it is only about
7 m. 20 in span instead of 8 m. 70, and I know of no instance of a pair of
unequal and asymmetrically placed side liwéns. Moreover this great arch on
further examination, proves to be an arch only and not the end of a brick
vault such as that of the Zéhirlya, as both sides are properly faced, and it
must therefore have been the frontal arch of a wooden-roofed liwén, belong-
ing to some building which has disappeared.

™ 1 am glad to say that these stalls have been which occupies No. 11 Sharia Beyt al-Qadi, or
removed during the printing of this memoir. from the partly ruined okdla opposite the Mad-
@ It may be reached either from the shop rasa of Sultan Barqiq.
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Reconstruction. — The great size of this madrasa can be estimated from
the fact that its mihrdb was about 55 metres from the Stq an-Nahhdsin ).
The mihrab of the Sélihiyya is 54 m. 45 ® (plus the varying thickness of the
facade) from the same street; the two madrasas were therefore practically
the same in depth. A beautiful painting by David Roberts (Plate 1V ) made in
1839 ©), and another (Plate V) by an unknown artist, have preserved for us the
important fact that this madrasa had a stalactite portal, the earliest in Egypt
and thirty-five years earlier than the earliest existing example, that of the
Madrasa-Mausoleum of Zeyn ad-Din Ydsuf, built 697 (1298). These two
views have been taken looking south down the Stiq an-Nahhésin from in front
-of the northernmost window of Qaldlin’s mausoleum. On the left we have the
portal of the Zahirlya with its stalactite head, a narrow strip, say haif a metre
wide, of Sultan Salih’s mausoleum (the dome is of course hidden by the por-
tal of the Zéhiriya}, then the Sebil-kuttdb of Khusrau Pasha, and on the right
the Madrasa of Qal4tn with the little Sebil of an~N4sir Muhammad at the cor-
ner. The fagade of the madrasa is completely buried in a house, since cleared
away, and its crenellations only can be seen peeping above the roof. Plate
1V is a photograph taken from the same stand-point as the painting. Al-
though 1 have already pointed out errors in the work of Roberts®), those
details in this painting which it is possible to check to-day are so accurate
that I feel justified in accepting these two pictures as reliable evidence that
the Z4hirlya madrasa had a stalactite portal.

Another view of the same street taken in the opposite direction (Fig. 3)
was made by Cassas and published in 1799 ©). On our left we have the facade
of Qalddn’s mausoleum, followed by that of an-Ndsir Muhammad’s madrasa
and that of Barqliq, and on our right is part of the south-western facade of
the Zahirlya. It is a far less accurate piece of work than that of Roberts and,
although we can see from the existing remains of the Zahiriya that the facade

M Ravasse, Essai, loc. cir., I, pp. 430 and
453.

@) Depth of liwdn ¢ibli, 14 m. 85, sakn, 27 m.
90; north-east liwin, 11 m. 70; total 54 m. 45.

®) Egypt and Nubia, vol. II, 18" plate,
to left.

) The Origin of the Plan of the Dome of the

Rock. British School of Archeology at Jerusalem.
Supplementary Papers, No. 3, p. 16.

®) Voyage pitioresque de la Syrie, de lo Phé-
nicie, de la Palestine, et de la Basse-Egypte,
vol. HI, pl. 63 (to right). Also repréduced in
Herz, Baugruppe des Sultans Qaldiin, Abb. 27,
and in Mucn, Islamik, Abb. 16.
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consisted of vertical recesses (o m. 35 deep) containing the windows, there is
not space for the four panels shown by Cassas. The flank shown, as stated
above, makes a salient of 11 m. 32 with the facade of Sultan Silih’s mauso-
leum, and the edge of window D is g m. 42 from the outer corner, leaving
1 m. go only, after which the side of the madrasa can no longer have been
visible, except perhaps the upper part on account of its great height. The
band of inseription which runs along at the top of the panels must however
be a correct detail, since part of the same band is visible in Roberts’ painting
just below the stalactite head of the portal; likewise the mashrabiya balconies
on brackets, as here again the two views confirm each other. The minaret is
a poorer affair than one would have imagined considering the damage done
by its fall. The stump shown by Cassas cannot be the original one, the sudden
and enormous overhang of its gallery is incredible, and I am inclined to con-
clude that it is a sketch made afterwards from rough notes. Work of such
purely fanciful kind was, one might almost say, the rule a century ago, and
Cassas may be convicted of it in this very drawing by comparing his version
of Barqlq’s minaret with a photograph(),

This view is confirmed by a drawing by P. Chardin made in 1865 ®, from
nearly the same view-point as that of Cassas (Fig. 2). It is a really accurate
sketch, judging from all the details which can be checked to-day, e.g. the
minarets of Qaldén and Barqlq, the first window in the Zéhiriya and the
width of its recessed panel. The corner of the Zahirlya is the same as that
shown by Cassas, but the mashrabiya balconies have been replaced by hideous
glass window frames, and an extra storey appears to have been added. The
recessed panel terminates, as might be expected, in a square stalactite head.
But there is no minaret, although we know that it did not fall until seventeen
years later. Rhoné, however, who published Chardin’s drawing, expressly
mentions the « minaret A coupole qui s’éléve en arriere de I'angle saillant que
Ton voit sur la droite de notre dessin». This is another object lesson which
shows Lhe extreme care which must be taken when using old drawings as

™ Other errors are : (a) Barqiiq’s fagade —  ners chamfered off.
five recessed panels instead of four; (4) Madrasa @ Reproduced by Ruox# in L’E'gypte d petites
of an-Ndsivr Muhammad — drum below dome  journées (2° éd.), p. 279; and in the Gazette
should be octagonal, instead of square with cor-  des Beaux-Aris, 2° période, t. XX1V, p. 4ab.

Bulletin, t. XXVL 18
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evidence (). We may, however, conclude from these two views that the facades
of the Zahiriya were roughly equal in height to that of Sultan Qal4ln, and
that its flank was occupied by four storeys of students” cells.

A beautiful brass-plated door, which now decorates the east facade of the
French Legation at Cairo, has been recognized by van Berchem as formerly
belonging to the Zéhiriya madrasa. The Legation was originally built by the
Comte de Saint-Maurice in 1874, shortly after the demolition of the greater
part of the madrasa. The door is dated 661, but the date is expressed in
figures, which immediately aroused van Berchem’s suspicion, as, with the ex-
ception of the Mausoleum of the Emir Sunqur Sa'dy (715 H.=1315), no mo-
nument, having an inscription with the date expressed in figures, is known:
before the Ottoman Conquest(®. A fresh examination of the door showed that
the last three words plus the date had been cut at a later date, probably
quite recent. At the same time it was evident, from the use of the genitive
instead of the nominative at the beginning of the sentence, that the first
part (probably three words) had been cut off, and the whole band moved
to the right to make room for the addition at the end. He therefore came to
the conclusion that some dealer, knowing that this door came from the Mad-
rasa of Bibars, added to the inscription in order to augment the value by a
certain date ),

In addition to this the Victoria and Albert Museum possesses some plaques
consisting of a central boss, bearing the panther of Bibars, surrounded by
twelve symmetrically shaped pieces arranged around it; a similar boss sur-
rounded by nine similar plaques; a knocker; a border of pierced arabesque,
and a piece of an Arabic inscription also pierced “). Lane-Poole points out that
all these pieces have been cast, not cut, and therefore are true to pattern.
All these pieces were acquired from M. de Saint-Maurice in 1884 and there
can be no doubt that they once belonged to the doors of this madrasa, and
not to Bibars’ mosque for the reason given in the next paragraph.

M On this question see my Origin of the Plan ™ See Lane-Poore, Art of the Saracens in
of the Dome of the Rock, pp. 15-16. Egypt, pp. 186-187, and Figs. 83-86; and

@) See my Brief Chronology, B.L F. 4. 0., Brices, Muhammadan Architecture, p. 223 and
XVI, pp. 92-93 and PL XV ¢, Fig. 232,

G 1 A, 1, p. 120.
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Bourgoin (! has published a beautiful drawing of a brass door under the
title : « Porte de la Mosquée Sultan Daakir Bibars au Caire». He cannot refer
to the mosque in the Meyddn az-Zéhir, as that had been pillaged and misused
for a century before his time (see p. 155 below), and it is incredible that such
a magnificent piece of brass work could have been left there. I therefore con-
clude that he is referring to the building we have just described. Nevertheless
the door illustrated by him is not that in the French Legation, but may well
be another door, now lost, which served a different part of the same Madrasa.

Tue Sravscrite Porrar. — That this feature is not a ereation of the Egyp-
tian school is proved by the fact that Syria can show a series of examples com-
mencing nearly a century before the earliest known example in Cairo. The
following are all the examples known to me before the end of Bibars’ reign.

1} The earliest 1s the entrance bay of the Madrasat al-Bakhtiya at Aleppo
(1) y y PP
(Plate VIx), which was built in 589 (1193)@.

(2) The next example is provided by the Mashhad of Huseyn at Aleppo,
dated 608 (1211-1212) by an inscription over the entrance bay®. The crisp-
ness and beauty of the work is remarkable; it has a style and individuality of
its own and is, in many respects, unique.

(3) Our next example, the entrance bay of the Madrasat az-Zahirlya at
Firdaus, just outside Aleppo, shows considerable advance in scale (Plate VI s).

This Madrasa was built by Malik az-Z4hir Ghézi in 616 (1219-1220)0.

(4) At Aleppo, in the suburb of Firdaus and quite near the Zihirlya, is a
madrasa known as the Kamillya. It is not dated and I have not been able to
identify it with any of those mentioned in the MS. Description of Aleppo trans-
lated by Blochet, but there can be little doubt, on account of its massive
style and its resemblance to the Zahirlya, that it was built in the first half of
the xm' century A.D. The treatment of the entrance bay is an almost exact
copy of that of the latter, and I therefore place it next to it.

0V Les Aris arabes, Pl. 74, ® According to the Description of Aleppo,
& See my Madrasa memoir, loc. cit., XXI, MS. Ar. 1683 in the Bibliotheque Nationale;
pp- 5-6. translated by Blochet, as an Appendix to his

® Biscaorr, Tuhaf al-anbd’, p. 151; and van transl. of Kamal ad-Din, in the Revue de ’Orient
Bercuem, Inschr, aus Syrien, loc. cit., pp. 48-4g. latin, t. VI, pp. 28-29.

18.
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(5) The Jami* and Madrasat al-Firdaus, just outside Aleppo has a stalactite
entrance bay in its eastern side. This madrasa is dated 633 (1235-1236)(.

(6) Our next example is the Ribat Khinqan at Aleppo. It was built in 635
(1237-1238) according to an inscription over the door-way .

(7) Iclose this series with the entrance bay of the Zahiriya madrasa at
Damascus, which was commenced by Bibars in 676 (1277) but only finished
after his death in 679 (1280)0.

Let us now carry our investigation further @. It will be observed from this
series that the stalactite portal is a feature which appears to have come down
through Syria from the north. For example, at Aleppo it first appears in the
Madrasa of Shad Bakht, built 58qg (1193), but is not found in two slightly
earlier buildings, although they have fine entrances. At Ma‘arrat an-Nu'mén
(c. bo miles south of Aleppo) it is not employed, either in the Shéfeyite ma-
drasa, dated 595 (1199), or in the Jami* Nebi Allah Ydsha (Joshua), dated
604 (1207-1208)6. At Damascus it first appears in the first half of the

xu® century ), and is found fully developed in the second half.

) See my Madrasa memoir, loc. cit., p. 7.

) Biscuorr, op. ¢it., p. 1he,

®) See my Madrasa memoir, loc. cit., pp. 4g-bo.

) In this discussion I have excluded the por-
tal of the Maristin of Nir ad-Din at Damascus,
as 1t is a type quite distinet from the stalactite
portals of cut stone, discussed or catalogued
here. Its stalactites belong rather to the Meso-
potamian cycle, which commences with Najmi,
Im4m Dir, and the Mausoleum of Zubayda at
Baghdid, ete., crosses Syria (dome of the Mau-
soleum of Nir ad-Din at Damascus, and of the
vestibule of his Maristdn; also the portal of the
latter), and passes westwards to Palermo (main
hall of the Ziza Palace) and Spaiu.

) Vax Bercuem and Fatio, Voyage en Syrie,
1, p. 202.

® It will be seen from the attached list that
the first example in Damascus is dated 632
(1234/5). I have intentionally excluded the so-
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called «Tabutluk Turbeh», which Wulzinger
and Watzinger ( Damaskus : die islamische Stadt,
pp- 120-123, Abb. 35, Taf. 12 ¢ and d, and
13 o and b) suggest was built ¢. 620 (1223),
for the following reasons. This remarkable
monument is decorated with exquisite stucco
ornament, unique of its kind in Syria. Two
features, however, provide a basis for chronolo-
gical argument, () the hands of inscriptions
in round-ended panels with circular medallions
between (Wulzinger and Watzinger, Taf. 12 ¢),
and (5) the Spanish element (treatment of the
arches). The former feature is unknown else-
where in Syria, butit is fairly common in Egypt,
where it first appears in 684 (see my Brief
Chronology, loc. cit., pp. 82 and 83-84). —
N. B. The illustration in Sarapiv, Manuel, p. 106,
quoted by Wulzinger and Watzinger, is not the
mihrdb of Shagar ad-Durr, as stated by Sala-
din, but the mihréb of the mosque of al-‘Amrt
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At Jerusalem it is not employed in any building until 711 (1311), the date
of the first example, the Mausoleum of Sa‘d ad-Din Jashankir ar-Rami®). At
Hebron it was not employed by Qaldtin when he built his Ribat in 679 (1280-
1281)®, but it is found in the Mosque of Sheykh ‘Ali Bakka, the portal of
which was built in 702 (1303-1304)®.

In Egypt it failed to obtain an immediate hold; Sultan Qal4lin never em-
ployed it either in Gairo, Jerusalem or Hebron, and the following tabulated
statement®, which summarises the evidence for Syria and Egypt, shows that
it did not become general in Gairo until after the commencement of the xivt

century.

NOT USED
IN THE YEAR.

USED
IN THE YEAR.

Avrgppo :
Jami‘ ash-Shaibiya... ..
Madrasa Khén at-Tutun
Maristdn of Niir ad-Din
Madrasa of Shad Bakht

....................

Ma‘arsar an-No'mix ¢

Shafeyite Madrasa.................. ... ...
Jami‘ Nebi Allah Ydsha (Joshua)..............

at Qis! — The second fealure, the Spanish
element, is never found in Egypt, or elsewhere
in Syria, nevertheless elements of West-Islamic
origin (e. g. the round horse-shoe arches in the
Qaldtn complex, 1284-1285, in the minaret
of Ibn Téldn’s Mosque, due to Lagin in 1296,
in the minaret of the Mosque of Saldr and San-
gar al-Gawli, 1303, etc.) make their appea-
rance in Egypt after 1284, This West-Islamic
influence is, I believe, to be explained in both
cases, by the progress of the Christian arms
between 1236 and 1260, in which period
Ferdinand III of Castile and Jayme of Aragon
conquered Cordova, Valencia, Seville and Mur-
cia, events which are known to have been
accompanied by the exodus of a great part of

BIFAO 26 (1926), p. 129-193
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545 (1150)
564 (1168-1169)
549-56g (1154-1174)
589 (1193)

595 (1199)
6ol (1207-1208)

the Muslim population. The artistic effect of
this exodus first makes itself felt in Egypt in
1284 ; Syria is unlikely to have felt it sooner,
and the second feature mentioned above tends
to confirm my conclusion that the «Tabutluk
Turbeh» should be placed ¢. 1280-1300.

) Mustr a0-Din, p. 395 at boltom; Savvar-
re’s transl., p. 160; and vax Bercuen, C. I 4.,
Jérusalem, 1, p. 280.

@ Muir ap-Din, p. 426; Savvaire’s transl.,
p. 223.

) Ibid., p. 292.

@ In this table I have confined myself to
monuments with ambitious entrances, and omit-
ted several which have entrances lacking monu-
mental treatment.
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NOT USED USED
IN THE YEAR. IN THE YEAR.
Damascus :
Madrasat al-‘f\diliya ........................ 620 (1299-1223)
Jamiat-Tauba . ... oo i, 632 (1234-1235)
Maristan of Qaymari, at Sakihiya .. ........... 646 (1248-1ak9)
Madrasat az-Zahiriya. ... .ooo i 679 (1280)
JunosaLen @) :
Khéng4 of Saladin (PlatteA XXVILa)ooonveennn s 585 (1189)
Tank ( sdgiya) of Malik ‘Adil Abd Bake......... 589 (1193)
Ribat of the Emir Aidughdi Rukni............ 666 (1267-1268)
Ribat of Qalddn.........coviiini i, 681 (1282-1283)
Mausoleum of the Emir Sa‘d ad-Din al-Jashankir
ar-Rimi.......oooovien... e .. 711 (1311)
Madrasa of the Emir Tankiz................. 729 (1328-13129)
Hesron :
Ribat al-Manstiri .. ......... e 679 (1280-1281)
Mosque of Sheykh “Ali Bakka ................ 702 (1303)
Ecyer (Cairo) ® :
Madrasa of Sultan Bibars.................... 660-662 (1262-1263)
Mosque of Sultan Bibars.................... 665-668 (1266-1370)
Mausoleum of Mustafa Pasha (so-called) .. ... ... 666-672 (1267-1273)
Mausoleum of Fatma Khatio................. 682-683 (1283-1284)
Maristin-Mausoleum-Madrasa of Qalétn......... 683-684 (1384-1285)
Mosque of al-Baqli............ .00 it end of xiu1™ century
Madrasa-Mausoleum of Zeyn ad-Din Yasuf....... 697 (1298)
Madrasa of an-Nasir Muhammad. ............. 695-703 (1295-1303)
Madrasa of Salar and Sangar al-Gawli.......... 703 (1303-1304)
Khéng4 and Mausoleum of Bibars H........... 706-909 (1306-1309)
Mausoleum of the Emir Sunqur Sa'di. ......... 715 (1315)
Mosque of an-Nasir Mubammad............... 718-735 (1318-1335) @ | =18-735 (1318-1335) @
Mosque of the Emir Huseyn.................. 719 (1319)
Mosque of the Emir Almalik................. 719 (1319)
Mosque of Ahmad al-Mihmanddr... .......... 725 (1320-1345)
Mosque of the Emir Almds .................. 730 (1339-1330)
Mosque of the Emir Qéstn ................. 730 (1329-1330)
Khan of the Emir QGstn.................... 720-7h9 (1320-1341)
Mosque of the Emir Beshidk................. 736 (1336)
Palace of the Emir Yushbak.................. c. 738 (1337)
Mosque of Altunbugha al-Maridant............ 739-740 (1339-1340)

(I} For dates, see vax Bencues, C. I. 4., 11, Jérusalem.

) For these dates, see my Brief Chronology, in the B, I. F. 4. 0., t. XVI,

) N.-E. and §.-W. entrances. .

(" N.-W. entrance.

L

BIFAO 26 (1926), p. 129-193 Keppel A. C. Creswell
The works of Sultan Bibars al-Bunduqdari in Egypt [avec 31 planches].

© IFAO 2025 BIFAO en ligne https://www.ifao.egnet.net


http://www.tcpdf.org

—tne 143 Jotre

Although the origin of this beautiful type of monumental entrance cannot
be demonstrated, since the embryonic stages in its evolution appear to have
perished, yet it is perhaps permissible to make a suggestion, viz. that it was
derived from portals such as that of the Beyt al-Khalifa at SAmarrd, where a
deep entrance bay is covered by a semi-dome on a pair of squinches. Given
this scheme, it is obvious that, on its importation at a later date into Syria
and subsequently into Egypt, the squinches would be replaced by the device
there in use for supporting domes. That this has actually happened may be
realised by comparing our earliest example, the entrance bay okthe Madrasa
of Shad Bakht, 58q (1193), with the pendentives of the dome over the mih-
rdb of the nearly contemporary Mashhad of Huseyn, 608 (1211-1212). In
both we have the typically Syrian treatment, a series of horizontal courses
decorated with niches, set straight across the angle and advancing one over
the other. In a somewhat later example, the entrance of the Ribat Khanqan,
635 (1237-1238), we have a treatment resembling the pendentives of the
nearly contemporary Mausoleum of the ‘Abbdsid Khalifs at Cairo, ¢. 640

(12ha-1 243).

II. — THE BRIDGE OVER THE CANAL OF ABU L-MUNAGGA®.

665 (1266-1267).

This Canal was excavated to irrigate the province of Sharqiya, by Shahan-
shah, Wazir of the Khalif al-Amir and son of Badr al-Gamély. It was named

1735), I, p. 48; — 1801, Suareiwi, on mar-
gin of IS[}AQI, pp. 112-130; — 1812, Deserip-

) See Viouer, Un palais musulman du 1x°
siéele in the Mém. de I Acad. des Inscr. et Belles-
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Lettres, 1. XII, 2° partie, pl. 1I and IV; Herz-
reLD, Samarra, Taf, I and Abb. 3 and 4&; Miss
Beur, Amurathto Amurath, Figs. 153-154, ete.

® Bibliography : c¢. 1412, Qarossmannt, p-
28, Wisrenrern’s transl., pp. 27-28;-— 1427,
Maonrtst, Khitat, 11, p. 151; and his Sulék in
Quarrewkee, Sultans Mamlouks, Is, pp. ho, 60
and 153; — 1522, Iex Ivds, Ta’rikh, 1,p. 112,
Lo&; p. 168, 1. a1; II, p. 244, 1. 4-7, and
p. 301; — 1692-c. 1708, Mamrer (éd.

Keppel A. C. Creswell

tion de U'Egypte, état moderne, Atlas, pl. 74; C.
R., 1887-1888, p. xiv; — 1888, Crerwont-
Ganweav, Journal asiatique, 8° sér., t. XII, p.
308 and plate; reprinted in his Recueil dar-
chéologie orientale, 1, p. 398; — 1896, van
Brreuem, C. I 4., 1, pp. 522-525 and pl.
XXXV; — 1907, Savaviy, Manuel, I, p. 117
and fig. 71; — 1919, CreswewL, Brief Chro-
nology, loc. cit., XVI, pp. 78-79 and Plate
XII; — 1924, Brices, op. cit., pp. 97-98.
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after Abti 1-Munagga, a Jewish engineer who was responsible for the execution
of the works(®), which were commenced Sunday 6 Sha’hin 506®. It ruuns
N.N.E., is still in use, and has its intake about a mile below Shubra. After a
course of about three quarters of a mile it passes under a stone bridge. of six
arches, of which only the most westerly one has water under it. This bridge
is 10 m. lo wide and 79 m. 6o in length, excluding the modern ramps, of
which the eastern measures about 17 m. bo.

The level of this canal is of course, a variable quantity, but at the time of
my last visit (1% September 1ga2) the summit of the south side of the bridge,
which here lacks a parapet, was b m. 4o above the water. The springing of
the arches was covered by the water so that it was not, and perhaps never is,
possible to measure the width of the piers. The average span of the six arches,
measured as accurately as possible on the water level, was 8 m. 75, so thal
their actual span is probably about g m. 25. This would leave about 4 m. 50
for the width of the piers. The courses of masonry average 32 cm. in height.
The voussoirs of the arches vary from 48 cm. to 60 cm. in depth.

There are very considerable differences between the two sides of this bridge.
Of the arches on the northern side, commencing from the right, the first two
are perfectly plain, the next three have a simple moulding and the last has
a denticulated moulding. The latter appears to be a reconstruction of the
Comité, as a photograph, taken during the works, shows the bridge ending
after the third arch with the simple moulding®. Al the plain arches, with
one exception, are built with a single ring of voussoirs, but the first two with
the simple moulding are constructed with single and double voussoirs alter-

" Magnizt, Khitat, 1, p. 487; len Duonde, his name was Solomon. See Jacon Manx, The

BIFAO 26 (1926), p. 129-193

V, p. 46, (who says that water diviners were
employed); and vax Bercuem, C.1.A., 1,p. 52a.
Abi 1-Munagga, was head of the Board of Agri-
culture, and the canal came to be named after
him, greatly to the annoyance of the Khalif who,
at the opening ceremony, had given it his own
name. Qaroasuanni, p. 305, WistenreLn’s transl. ,
p- 27. From some correspondence of Abi I-Mu-
nagga, which has actually survived to the pre-
sent day in the Cairo Geniza, it appears that
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Jews in Egypt under the Fatmid Caliphs, 1, pp.
21b-217.

) The 6* corresponds to a7" January 1113,
but, if Sunday is correct, it should be the 8*
Shabdn, corresponding to 29® January. See
WisrenreL's Caleaschandt, p. 27, n. 1.

®) Moreover, only five arches are mentioned
in the C. R., 1887-1888, p. xiv : «On voit
encore cing arches émergeant de terre, dont une
seule sert au passage d'un petit canal. . ... »
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nating, and covered by an outer ring on which the moulding is carved. The
stones of the main ring are of two colours arranged alternately (in Arabic
ablag). In the third moulded arch the voussoirs are single and double alter-
nately, but there is no outer ring, the moulding being carved on the main
ring. On the opposite face all the arches are plain.

The summit of the northern facade is decorated with a frieze of lions (or
panthers) of which twenty-two still remain in position®. All are alike : the
head is shown full-face with a heavy square jaw, a moustache, and a pair of
almond eyes; in some cases small pointed ears have been preserved. One fore-
paw is raised in walking and the tail is turned up over the back (Plate VIII ).
There appears to be a knot (or ring) in the middle of the tail. Each one is
carved on a single block of stone, and they are divided from each other by a
plain space composed of a couple of smaller blocks superimposed. The oppo-
site face has no frieze, but the spandrels of the arches are decorated with four-
great cartouches of Sultan Q4yt-Bdy, 1 m. 15 in diameter (Plate VII), and
one plain one on the part which I believe to have been rebuilt by the Comité.

Dare. — Bibars al-Bunduqdri, according to Ibn Duqmiq and Maqriz,
had this bridge built by the Emir ‘Izz-ad-Din Aybak Afram in 665 H. (1266-
1267). The cartonches on its southern face, however, show that it has been
restored or rebuilt by Qayt-Bdy. Ibn ly4s® says that the arches were in a pre-
carious state and threatening to fall, that the work was carried out in Guméda
11, 892 (May-June 1487) by the Sultan’s orders under the superintendence
of Badr ad-Din Hasan ibn Ttldni, and that 7000 dinars were spent on the
works. The question immediately arises — what was the extent of Qayt-Bay’s
restoration? van Berchem took the view that the bridge was practically
rebuilt @, In this I do not concur for the following reasons : In the first place

) There must have been many more two @) Khitat, 11, p. 151, and Isx Duomie, V,
centuries ago. Maillet, who wrote between p- 47, quoted by vax Beronem, C.1. 4., 1, p.
1692 and c. 1708, says : «Ce Pont fut biti il 523; also Quatresire, Sultans Mamlouks, Is,
y a environ trois cens ans par un Roi d'Egypte, pp- &4 and 153.

dont 1a devise étoit un Lion, Aussi cet édifice & Terikh, 11, pp. 244 and 301, and wvan
est il semé d'un bout & T'autre de la figure de  Bancmewm, op. cit., p. 523.
cet animal», Description de l’E"gypte (éd. 1735), W C. 1 4., 1, pp. 524-595.
p. 48.
Bulletin, 1. XXVL 19
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Qalqashandi®, writing about 1412, states that it was in good condition in
his day. It must therefore have lasted 146 years without material deteriora-
tion and it is improbable that 75 years more would suffice to ruin it comple-
tely. Secondly, the row of lions or panthers on the northern parapet are
admittedly the emblem of Bibars, and I see no reason to assume that they
have been replaced by Qdyt-Bdy during a supposed re-construction. An exa-
mination of the opposite side of the bridge reveals one rather curious feature,
viz. : the lower right-hand voussoirs of the second arch from the east end pro-
ject beyond the present face of the bridge. From this it appears to me to be
probable that Qayt-Bay merely refaced this side of the bridge, carved his car-
touches on the new surface and omitted for some reason or other to cut back
the lower voussoirs of this arch®. Previous to this I believe, on the analogy
of the bridge at Ludd®), that the south side was decorated in the same way
as the north.

There is an engraving of this bridge in Napoleon’s Description de U Egypte ),
showing both faces. The parapet, which no longer exists, is ecrowned by a long
inscription which runs above the panthers and the cartouches. The characters,
which do not make sense and which must therefore be inexactly drawn, are
in Kufic. Whether the bridge is due to Bibars or QAyt-Bdy, the inscription,
as van Berchem points out, must have been in Naskh®). In fact it is safe to as-
sume that it actually was so, as a fragment of an inscription, which has been

M P, 306, WostesreLo's transl., p. 28,

,quoted by vaw Bercuen, op. cit., p. bah n. 2;

see also p. 478, for the date of Qalqashandi.
) At present everything is so silted up that
only the most westerly arch is in use. If we
suppose that this silting up process had already
commenced before the time of Qdyt-Biy and
that the edge of the canal came to this point,

the voussoirs in question may well have been

covered by the end of a bank of earth dredged
from the canal, but not yet carted away and
thrown on the land.

©) Known locally as Jisr Jind4s. For a descrip-
tion of this bridge, see Conper, Survey of Wes-
tern Palestine, Memotrs, 11, pp. 264-265; and
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Crernont-Gannesv, Notes d'épigraphie et d’his-
toire arabes, in the Journal asiatique, 8° série,
t. X, pp. bog-5a7, with one plate; XII, pp. 305-
310, with two plates. The first part of the lat-
ter memoir was reprinted by the author in his
Recueil d'archéologie orientale, 1, pp. 262-27¢
and an English translation subsequently appea-
red in his Archeological Researches in Palestine,
II, pp. 102-118 and 470. See also QuaTremire,
Sultans Mamlouks, I8, p. 119. The bridge is
dated Ramadén 671 (March-April 1273 .

® Erat moderne, Vol. I, pl. 74. Tt is called
the «pont de Beysous» after a village about a
miles away.

©1 Op, cit,, pp. b2h-b2b.
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mounted on the south side in the centre, and which was presumably found in
the mud of the canal, during the works, is in Naskh.

Tre Panrners or Bisans. — Rogers Bey has published an extract from Mag-
rizi, according to which the armorial badge of Bibars was a lion{". Artin
Pasha has published another in which Maqrizi says that this Sultan «had his
Reng struck on his coins and that this Reng was the figure of a lion® ». This
animal however is not really a lion, but most probably a panther, since bars,
one of the components of Bibars’ name, means panther in Turkish. I cannot
do better than quote the following note of van Berchem : « .. ... les noms
d’animaux, dans les langues orientales, ne répondent pas toujours a notre
classification par espéces; il en résulte parfois des confusions. Ainsi, les armes
parlantes du sultan Baibars représentent un bars, cest-d-dire un félin de
chasse, panthére ou guépard. Il suffit d’examiner les exemplaires conservés de
cet embléme pour sassurer que ce n’est pas un lion. Gependant, il est géné-
ralement admis que I'animal de Baibars est un lion. Pourquoi? Parce que
Maqrizi dit que son embléme (rank) était un sab’, mot. qui peut sappliquer &
un lion, mais qui désigne une béte féroce en général. Maqrizl avait vu les ar-
moiries de Baibars; s'il les avait prises pour un lion, il edt sans doute employé
le terme propre arabe asad. En revanche, il semble avoir ignoré que c’étaient
des armes parlantes; car il ettt probablement traduit bars par fahd ‘panthére’
ou ‘guépard de chasse’ (voir Dozy, Supplément), comme I'a fait Tauteur du
lexique publié par M. Hoursua, Glossar, p. 11 du texte arabe®.»

This emblem was placed by Bibars on many of his buildings in Egypt, Pa-
lestine and Syria, of which the following is a list arranged in chronological
order.

(1) Camo. — Madrasa of Bibars. Finished December 1263. Pair of panthers
in tympanum of relieving arch over first window in south-western facade
(Plate 11). Also on boss of brass plated door, of which fragments are preser-
ved in the Victoria and Albert Museum, London. (See above, p. 138.)

D Le blason chez les princes musulmans de @ Etude du blason en Orient, p- 66.
I’Egyple, B.LE., o* série, 1880, p. 96, from ¢ Van Bercuem and Stezyeowskr, Awmida,
Maorizt, Khitat, IL, p. 146 (he is speaking of  p. 100, n. 2. See also his C. 1. 4., I, p. 523,
the Bridge of Lions). n 1.

19.
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(2) Karak.— Surrendered to Bibars, 24 Gumada II, 664 (5 June 1263)
and repairs were commenced immediately (. A great oblong tower at the nor-
thern corner, is called the tower of Bibars on account of the inscription in
his name carved upon it. Alongside the inscription were the panthers of Bi-
bars®), but they have since been removed, and transferred to the Government
Head-quarters, where they have been embedded on either side of the door-
way, at a height of about 2 m. from the ground. 1 am able to illustrate them
thanks to a photograph kindly sent me by Mr. H. St. J. B. Philby, who has
done such invaluable exploration in Arabia (Plate VIIIs).

(3) Jenusauem. — Bab Sitti Maryam. High up, to right and left, are two pan-
thers passant and affronted, on either side of an ornamental medallion (Plate
IX). Van Berchem, who has specially studied the walls and gates of Jerusalem,
says.that these panthers are certainly not in situ because, in all absolutely
authentic examples, the panthers are either arranged in a file one behind
the other and marching in the same direction, or they are affronted at either
end of an inscription. Here they are very close together and are not guarding
an inscription. Yet they are very similar to Bibars’ panthers. He concludes that
they came from a khan which Bibars had built in 662 (1264) just outside
the town to the north-west. Mujir ad-Din who records this event, adds a piece
of information of great interest; he says that Bibars transported to this khin
the gate of the Fitimide Palace®. This khan, probably in ruins in the xvi®*
century, must have been pillaged to decorate the gateway, which, in its pre-
sent form, is due to Sultan Suleymdn in 945 (1538-153¢9) ™.

(4) Bmenk. — The Citadel. Two great towers on the east side bear inscrip-
tions, hitherto unpublished, each set between a pair of feline animals with
their tails turned up over their backs®),

M Maorizi, in Quarremire, Sultans Mam-
louks, Ta, pp. 205-209.

@ Doc ve Luyses, Voyage d’exploration a la
Mer Morte, 11, p. 199; and atlas, pl. 12; van
Bereuem, C. L 4., Jérusalem, 1, p. 435, n. 2.

& P, 434; Sauvame's transl., p. 23g, also
Mancoutovtr, Catro, Jerusalem and Damascus,
p-208. Maqrizi says that the gate in question was
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that known as the Bab al-1d (Khitat, 1, p. 435,
1. 29-23; Ravarsse, Essai, loc. cit., 111, p. 65).

) Vax Bencuem, C. I 4., Jérusalem, 1, pp.
435 and A45-446. To the sources cited add
Iex Ivds, To’rikh, 1, p. 114, 1 0.

® Hitherto I have not found anybody able
to read these inscriptions on my photograph,
even with the aid of a magnifying glass,
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I conclude that these inscriptions probably record the work of restoration
carried out by order of Bibars in 663 (1264), after the Mongols had raised
the siege (.

(5) Bacitunus. — Fortress handed over to Bibars in 667 (126¢), and
repairs commenced immediately. Embedded in the wall of a neighbouring
welt is a stone, carved with the body of a feline animal almost complete, in
style resembling the panthers of Bibars®.

(6) Qav'ar at-Hosn, or Grac des Ghevaliers. — There are three inscriptions
of Bibars : one over the entrance, the others on two round towers at the south-
east corners of the enclosure. They are all dated 669 (1271) and each is
flanked by two panthers passant®).

(7) “Akkir.— The south tower of the castle ®) is decorated with a frieze of
panthers, and on a Taklya restored in 1020 (1611) is another (Plate X 1),
taken, according to Sobernheim, from the frieze which decorated the tower ().

‘Akkdr was taken by Bibars 2g Ramadén 669 (4™ May 1271)®,

(8) Luop. — Jisr Jind4s. Built, according to a pair of inscriptions, by Bibars
in Ramaddn 671 (March-April 1273)(). These two inscriptions, which are
placed on either side of the bridge, over the central arch, are each flanked

by a pair of feline animals (Plate Xs).

(9) Mezers. — On the pilgrim route, about a mile south of the Semakh —
Dera‘4 railway line, is a bridge of three arches known as Jisr al-Maddad ®. It
is built of black basalt, and on its west face, to right and left of the central
arch is a limestone slab, on which is carved a feline animal (Plate XI) with a

) Maoafzt, in Quatremire, Sultans Mam-
louks, I8, p. 3.

) Van Bercaen and Famio, Voyage en Syrie,
I, pp. 286-287 and Fig. 165.

® Rey, Etude sur P Archit, militaire des Croi-
sés, p. a72; van Bercmem, Inscriptions arabes
de Syrie, M. 1. E., TIl, p. 66 and pl. VI; his
Voyage en Syrie, 1, pp. 124, n. 1, and 148; 11,
pl. XII and XIV; and Sosernuewm, C.I. 4., Syrie
du Nord, pp. 21-29.

&) Dussaun, Voyage en Syrie, Rev. archéol.,
III* série, t. XXX, p. 306 and Fig. 1.

® Sopeesuemt, op. cit., p. 6 and Fig. 1, and
Dussavp, p. 308.

() Maorizi, in Quarremire, Sultans Mam-
louks, I8, p. 85; and Sosernuziv, op. cit., p. 4.

™M For Bibliography, see above, p. 146, n. 3.

® Aceording to Scaumacuer, Ergebnisse meine
Reise durch Hauran, Z.D.P.V., 1893, pp. 78-

79
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perfectly circular head, turned full face, playing with a similar head which
is lying on the ground ®). It will be observed that we have here a type of fel-
ine, differing from those on the Bridge of Abi I-Munagga, but very similar, in
pose and shape of head, to those on the bridge at Ludd, except that the work
is much rougher, the stone inferior, and the decorative treatment of the shoul-
der is omitted. Nevertheless there can be little doubt that they are the work
of Bibars®,

(10) Qacr‘ar Isn Ma‘An. — This extraordinary fort is situated in the cliffs on
the south side of the Wady [laméin at the point where it enters the plain at
" the north-west corner of lake Tiberias. The total height of the cliffs here 1s
about 1000 feet above the valley; of this height about 600 feet consists of a
steep slope, whereas the last three or four hundred feet are perpendicular.
The fort has been formed by throwing walls across a number of caves and
clefts in the cliff a few hundred feet below the summit. There are traces of a
flight of steps near the summit of the slope, and these steps evidently led to
the entrance, which is now merely a gap in the masonry, the flanking towers,
seen here fifty years ago'®, having completely disappeared. There are several
levels in the fort and one ascends, first towards the east, then towards the
west and then back again, by staircases, some in the open and some covered
by rising tunnel vaults of pointed section (see Plate XXIX 8). The walls are
provided with deeply splayed arrow slits. Colonel Conder, at the time of his
visit (between 1871 and 1878), saw a large block of blue lime-stone, embed-
ded in the wall above the lower door-way, «with the carved representation
of two lions facing one another, one front paw of each being placed on some
undistinguishable objectn . From his sketch (Fig. 4) it would appear that

undoubtedly once flanked an inscription, have
merely been embedded in the new construction.

)" Schumacher deseribes these animals as
lions holding a terrestrial globe or sun between

their forefeet.

® T do not suggest that they are in situ. The
bridge has been reconstructed during the Jast
forty years, according (o an inscription on a slab
in the parapet, dated 1w**, The last two figu-
res have disappeared, but 1300 H., began in
November 188a. I believe that the piers alone
are original, and that the carved slabs, which
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) By Sir Cuartes WiLson; see his Recovery
of Jerusalem , p. 355 ; quoted by Conber, Survey
of Western Palestine, 1, p. hso. This fort is il-
lustrated in Guériy, Le Terre Sainte, p. 318.

) Ibid., 1 was informed in 1920 by Pére
Wendelin of Tabga (CGapernaum) that this slab
disappeared shortly after 1888.
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they were similar to those on the bridge at Mezerib, and for this reason 1
attribute the fort to Bibars (%).

Fig. 4. — Pantuxgs or Bigsrs (?) ar Qar'ar 18x Ma'in. [From the Survey of Western Palestine. |

(11) Damascus. — Tower outside the East Gate (Bab ash-Shargr). Belon du
Mans says : «Du costé de levant il y a une tour quarrée, au haut de laquelle y
a une inscription en caracteres Arabiques, qu'on dict y avoir esté mise depuis
qu’elle fut reprinse des mains des Ghrestiens : Gar un peu plus bas lon voit
deux liz entaillez sur marbre, qui sont les armes de France ou Florence. Au
coste desquelles est un lion, qui a faict penser & plusieurs que ce fussent les
armoiries de France & Ilorence®.» D’Arvieux speaks of two lions and adds
that an inscription in Arabic was placed between®. There can be little doubt
that the lions in question were the panthers of Bibars, but their association
with the fleur-de-lys, the arms of Nér ad-Din, is curious. This tower was des-
troyed by Ibrahim Pasha, and the materials used for the erection of a barracks,
but Porter, in 1850, says that one of the lions, carved on a slab, was still to
be seen embedded in a modern wall close by ®. I shall conclude this series
with three Egyptian examples.

O Conder suggested the xv* century as the  at-Tujjar is rusticated. A fourth, Khin al-Ahmar

probable date, and he states that similar ma-  at Baisdn, is dated 708 (1308). See Jaussen,
sonry is found in the great khdns on the Damas-  in the B.I. F. 4. 0., XXII, pp. 99-103.

cus road, such as Khén at-Tujjar, Khin Minia ® Les Observations de plusieurs Singularitez. ..
and Khén Jubb Ydsuf. This is not the case; the en Grece, Asie, ete., p. 149 v°.

masonry of the last two is inferior and I belie- ®) Mémoires, 11, p. 445.

ve late, and that of the two buildings at Khin ) Five Years at Damascus, 1, p. k1.
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(12) Gamwo. — The famous Bridge of Lions (al-Qantarat as-Sib4°), built by
Bibars over the Khallg, near the Mosque of Sayeda Zeynab, took its name
from the animals — evidently the panthers of Bibars — with which it was
decorated (V. This bridge, which consisted of a single arch of great height, was
destroyed by an-Nasir Muhammad, not because there was anything wrong with
it, but simply because he was jealous, Maqrizi says, of any architectural
achievement of his predecessors. The panthers must have been preserved and
embedded in the new bridge, for Maqrizi says® that «a certain person called
Sheykh Muhammad Saim-ad-Dahr, one of the Sifis of the Khang4 as-Salihtya,
disfigured the faces of the two lions carved on the Qanatir as-Siba’, and the
face of Ab(i 1-Hél (=the Sphinx)about 780 (1378-1379)». From the account
of Maillet (16g2-c. 1708) it would appear that the animals were no longer to
be seen in his day. The new bridge, which was lower and wider than the old
one, still existed at the time of the French Expedition, but it has since disap-
peared.

(13) Qase a1-Unavp (see below, pp. 191-192). — Over the entrance of
this fort, before its destruction in the seventies of last century, was an inscrip-
tion in the name of Bibars, accompanied by two animals intended, no doubt,
for the panthers which he had chosen for his arms®.

(1) Rogers, in his memoir already cited says that in his day there existed
at Cairo near the Bab al-Hassaniyeh (Huseyniya) a garden called « Geneinet
es saba‘ wa ad daba‘» garden of the lion and the hyena'. The garden gate, of
which he gives a photograph (to face p. 110) was decorated with a pair of
heraldic animals passant and affronted, which are now in the Arab Museum.
Van Berchem has expressed a doubt as to whether these animals are due to

) Maonizt, Khitay, 11, p. 146; Quatrenire,
Sultans Mamlouks, 18, p. 153 ; Iex Suikir, Fawdt
al-wafaydt, p. 89, 1. aa; Ien Ivhs, Td’rikh, 1, p.
112, L 5; Maweer (éd. 1735), p. 48; Descrip-
lion de I’Egypte, état moderne, XVIII, o° partie,
p- 302; at-Gasarri (French transl.), VII, p.
120 (mention only); Marcer, Egypte, p. 166;
Rosers, op. ¢it., B. L E., 1880, pp. 95-96;
Ravaisse, Essat, loc. eit., I, pp. 417-418; and

Marcoviovtn, Cairo, Jerusalem and Damascus,
p- 71.

® Khitat, 1, p. 177, transl. by Lase in
Cuiro Fifty Years Ago, pp. 16-17.

' Bayie St. Jonw, Adventures in the Libyan
Desert, p. 173. See below, pp. 191-192, for
verbatim extract.

® B. I E., 1880, p. 109. See also Armix
Pasna, pp. 60-61 and Figs. I and II.
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Bibars®, but I believe them to be his, in support of which opinion I will cite
two facts hitherto neglected (1) the Huseyniya quarter was much patronised
by Bibars, who was fond of riding and shooting there, and Ibn Iy4s expressly
mentions a garden which he made there®, and (2) the decorative treatment
of the shoulder of these two animals bears a distinet resemblance to that adop-

ted at Ludd (see Plate X»)®).

There remain two other examples which may also be due to Bibars.

(a) At Urra. — On the rear face of the entrance to the Citadel is the ani-
mal shown on Plate Vlll ¢, and

(b) Ar Damascus. — Separated by a narrow street from the Mausoleum of
the Emir Qaymari at Silihiyya, is a modern building with a lintel over the
door-way, decorated as shown on Plate XII a. The animals may well be a ver-
sion of the panthers of Bibars, but, if so, how explain the fleur-de-lys, which
was the blason of Ndr ad-Din®?

As for the pair of animals carved on the rear face of the Bab al-‘Azab at the
Citadel, and the three belonging to the Great Aqueduct, the former cannot
be earlier than 1168 (1754-1755), as they are carved, not on slabs inserted
in the wall, but on the actual stones of the gateway, which was built by Ridwin
Kikhya in that year (). Van Berchem has given good reasons for believing that
the crude and debased representations carved on the Great Aqueduct are of
the Ottoman period ©. I have no doubt that two of them (now in the Museum
of Arab Art), which once formed supporters to an inscription recording repairs

MO LALT p.o 523, 0. 1.

& Ta’rikh, 1, p. 112, 1. 1. It is true that he
says «at Abbassiya», but that is merely an ex-
tension of the Huseyniya quarter.

©) 1 must add, however, that M. Flury, ba-
sing hisjudgment on the freedom of movement,
the palmette on the haunches, and the medal-
lion on the shoulder, has suggested to me that
this animal should rather be placed in the late
Fatimide period.

®) Tt is to be found over the mihrdb of his
Maristdn at Damascus. This was first pointed out

Bulletin, t. XXVI.

to me by M. de Lorey, who made the discovery
in the following manner. In the south liwin,
he had noticed traces of a frieze which had been
plastered over. On removing the plaster he found
that the frieze, whieh consisted of convention-
alised floral scrolls, ran all round, and that it
was broken immediately over the mihrdb by a
large fleur-de-lys.

© Ar-Gasarti, French transl., 1, p. 125.
One is illustrated in Arriv Pasna, op. cit., chap.
v, No. 15.

© G.1A., 1, pp. 5go-591.

20
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by ‘Abdy Pasha in 11l0 (1728), are of that date, likewise the third, set in
a buttress next the railway line to Helwén ().

IIl. — THE MOSQUE OF SULTAN BIBARSY.

According to Maqrizi® it was in Rabi® II, 665 (January 1267), that the Sul-
tan decreed the construction of this mosque. This date is confirmed by an ins-
criplion on a slab over the door-way at the back of the north western entrance
porch®. He sent the Atdbeg Faris ad-Din Aktal and Fakhr ad-Din Muham-
mad to choose a suitable site, but was furious when they came back and sug-
gested taking a camping ground for camels. He thereupon decided to give up
his own polo-ground beyond the Huseyniya suburb for the purpose, went 1o
the spot Rabi® I (6" January 1267), and had the mosque marked out on the

8 See my Brief Chronology, loc. cit., pp. 91-
g2. The animal on the butiress is illustrated in
Armix Pasna, op. cit., chap. v, No. 19.

@ Bibliography : 1427, Magwrizt, Khitat, 11,
pp- 299-300 and 303, 1. 22 and his Su/ik in
Quarrentre, Sultans Mamlouks, 158, pp. 38-39,
hg-50,51, bg and 80-81; — 1497, as-Suvin,
Jarpert's transl., p. 5o7; — 1801, Snariwi,
on margin of Isndor, p. 122; — 1812, Descrip-
tion de l’E’gypte, état moderne, XVIIL, 2° partie,
pp. 122, 311 and 316, and Adas, I, pl. 27;
— 1821, aL-Gaparri (Buldq transl. ), V1, pp. 71
and 193; VIL, pp. 17, 20 and 185 VILL, p. 365;
—— 1846, Maxrcer, quple, p. 166; — 1863,
Paron, Egyptian Revolution, 11, pp. 32¢-330;
— 1877, Prisse v’Avenses, L'Avt arabe, Texte,
pp. 102-10k4, and Atas, pl. VIII; — 1886,
Lawe-PooLe, Art of the Saracens, pp. 186-187
and Figs. 83-86: — 1887, Avamy, Architekio-
ik, p. 43; — 1888, ‘Ary Pasna Musirax, Khi-
tat al-Gedida, V, pp. ho-43; — 1893, Gayer,
L’ Avt arabe, pp. 118-119; — 1896, Lane (E.

'W.), Cuairo Fifty Years Ago, p. 153; and vax

Bercuen, C. 1. 4., 1, pp. 121-123; — 1903,
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Franz Pasua, Kairo, pp. lg-bo, with illus.;
— 1907, Savnamin, Manuel, 1, p. 117 and Fig.
70; — 1907, Marcoriovtn, Catro, Jerusalem
and Damaseus, p. 70; — 1909, Faco, Arte
araba, pp. 139-141; — 1911, Semrs (R.
Phend), J.R. 1. B. 4., Vol. XVIIL, Third Series,
pp. 129-130; — 1912, Seiers, Mosque of El
Zahir, ibid., XIX, p. 345; — 1915, Disz, Die
Kunst der islamischen Vilker, pp. 57-58, and
Abb. 78; — 1917, Devonsmire (Mrs. R. L.),
Rambles in Cairo, pp. 35-41, with 3 illustra-
tions; — 1919, CreswewrL, Brief Chronology,
loc. cit., XVI, pp. 79-80; — 1922, Parricoro,
in the C. R., 1915-1919, pp. 47-48, and pl.
XXXVI-XL: — 1923, Tarcu, Architettura Mu-
sulmana, tav. 46 and 47, and 2 illus. on p. 11;
— 1924, Briees, Muhammadan Architecture,
pp- 96-97, 190 and 223, and Figs. 52-56, 58,
59 and a32.

) Khitat, 11, p. 299. Similar account in
Quarremie, Sultans Mamlouks, 1s, pp. 38-3g,
51,59, and 80-81. See also as-Suvltl, JarreTT'S
transl., p. bo7.

) Van Beronzy, C. 1. 4., 1, p. 121,
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ground. He gave instructions that the entrance should be made like the en-
trance of his madrasa (this was not done) and that the dome should be of
the same size as that over the mausoleum of Imém ash-Shéf‘ey.

Magqrizi says that the construction began in the middle of Gumada II, 666
(the 15* corresponds to 3™ March 1268). On a0 Gumad4 11 (8™ March 1268)
the Sultan stormed Jaffa and decided to utilize the timber and marble carried
off from edifices there, the timber for the maqstira and the marble for the
mihrab. The date 666 occurs on a slab over the south-western entrance, and
another inscription, on a great slab of lime-stone over the mihrab, gives 666
as the date of the dome (" which, unfortunately, no longer exists. The timber
and marble were sent to Egypt by sea. Magqrizi goes on to say that on 1 Muhar-
ram 667 (10t September 1268) the Sultan inspected the works, and that the
mosque was finished and inaugurated on 2 Shauwdl 668 (25" May 1270).

Dsscrirrion or mosque. — Although almost eviscerated, owing first to
neglect and afterwards to misuse as fort®, bakehouse® and rationing depot
for the British Army of Occupation®, the Mosque of az-Zahir Bibars still

M Van Bercmen, C. 1. 4., 1, pp. 122-123.

® Tt was named Fort Sulkowski, after one of
Napoleon’s Aides-de-Camp, a Pole who was kil-
led in the insurrection. See the Description de
I’Egypte, état moderne , XVIII, a* partie, p. 316.
Al-Gabarti says that it was converted into a for-
tress in Gumad4 11, 1213 (November-December
1798), and that cannon were placed on its roof,
The minaret became a tower and the interior
was turned info a barracks. He adds, however,
that it had fallen into ruin long before , and been
neglected by the Ndzirs of the Waqfs, who had
sold many of its pillars as well as the lands form-
ing part of its endowmenl, op. cit., French
transl., p. 71; see also p. 193. He speaks of it
(VII, pp. 17 and 20 as a fort in 1216 (1801},
and again (VII, p. 185) in Safar 1218 (May-
June 1803). He says (VILI, p. 365) that more
columns were carried away in 1217 (180a-
1803). Still more were carried away to deco-

rate Qagr an-Nil. Prisse p'Avenxes, L’Art arabe,
Texte, p. 109,

® A military bakehouse was installed here
by Muhammad ‘Aly, according to Paton(A. A.),
History of the Egyptian Revolution, 11, p. 330;
‘Auy Pasua Musirak, op. cit., V, p. 43,1 18;
and Marcoviourn, Caire, Jerusalem and Dumas-
cus, p. 70, but it was removed by the Khedive
Ismdl, and the mosque appears to have been in
acompletely derelict state when Prisse p’Avennes
saw it. Op. cit., Tezte (published in 1877), pp.
109-104.

™ Franz PA’QGHA, Kairo (1903), p. hg; and
Marcorrourn, op. ¢it., p. 70. Its rescue from
misuse, and the removal from its interior of a
number of mean bnildings, its entirely due lo
the initiative of H. M. King Fuad, and is one of
the many proofs he has given of the keen inte-
rest which he takes in the beautiful monuments
of Gairo. At his instance the interior was entirely

20.
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commands admiration by its simplicity of line, by the dignity of its monumental
gate-ways, and the beauty and restraint of its crisply carved ornament.

It consists of a great rectangle a little over 100 meters square internally (),
enclosed by stone walls 10 m. 96 in height surmounted by merlons measuring
1 m. 3o, with a projecting monumental gate-way on three of its faces (Plate XII).
The north-west gate-way is placed in the centre of that side, but the lateral
entrances, instead of being in the centre of the north-eastern and south-
western facades, are so placed as to come opposite the centre of the corres-
ponding sides of the sahn (Fig. 5). The interior arcades were six deep on the
qibla side, three deep to north-east and south-west and only two deep on
the north-west side. This arrangement is nearly the same as that found in
the Mosque of al-Hakim (5 :3: 3 : 2), but a novel feature appears in the
arrangement of the liwdn qibli, where there is a great clear space, three
bays by three, in front of the mihréb, which, as we learn from Maqrizi®),
was once covered by a wooden dome of the same size as that over the Mau-
soleum of Imdm ash-Shaf'ey. The arcades rested some on columns and some
on piers as shown, but very few of the latter remain(®.

Tue may Gare-way (Plate XII]) 1s a handsome structure, 11 m. 82 wide,
with a projection of 8 m. 86. There is a fine entrance arch 3 m. gb in width,
with cushion voussoirs, once supported by a pair of engaged columns, and
flanked by a deep niche with a conch shell hood, set in a shallow rectangular
bay with a stalactite head framed in arabesque (Plate XVII4). In the spandrels
directly above these niches is a fluted, keel-arched niche, with a circular med-

cleared in 1920, and a garden laid out by the
Tanzim Department in the part not occupied by
the remains of the liwén qibli.

™ N.-E. side=106 m. 30; S.-W. = 105 m.
gli; N-W. = 103 m. 53; S.-E.'= 102 m. g5.
It is not a true rectangle, being distorted to
such an extent that the west corner is a m. 20
to the right of its true position.

® Khitat, 1L, p. 300; Prisse p’Avesses, op.
cit., Tewte, p. 103; Gaver, L’Art arabe, p. 118;
Marcoriourn, op. cit., p. 70. Maqrizi’s state-
ment is not a mere figure of speech. The ave-
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rage length of the four sides of Imim ash-
Shéf'ey’s mausoleum is 15 m. 17. The average
on the four sides of Bibars’ magsiire is 15 m.
46, a difference of 29 cm. only.

®) The piers shown on the plan as «piers
built by the Tanzim» are dummy piers of red
brick, about a metre high, intended to show
the original plan of the mosque. Some may
have been built on foundations actually exist-
ing, but this is not certain, and I can get no
first hand information on the point.
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allion in the centre and a band of guilloché running round its outer edge.
Between these two panels and the apex of the arch are two sentences from
the Quran, each set in a small frame composed of interlaced squares.

The flanks are each decorated with three keel-arched panels with a circular
medallion in the centre of each hood (Plate XIV). The wall surface above
these niches is occupied by eight small, raised squares of arabesque, placed
lozenge-wise, and three large raised medallions decorated with an interlacing
star pattern.

The passage-way is flanked to right and left by a shallow recess with the
base of a column in each corner; the column, however, is missing. Within each
recess is a deeper recess decorated above with the curious ornament shown
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Fig. 6. — Linren or mais enteance. — Scale 1 : 30.
[ By kind permission of Mr. G, Rossi.]

in Plate XV. There must also have been a pair of columns in these recesses
to support the arched hood. This entrance passage is roofed by a shallow dome
of cut stone supported by spherical-triangle pendentives of the same curva-
ture (Plates XVI and XVII ). At the inner end of the passage-way is a rectan-
gular door-way spanned by a joggled lintel of marble and yeliowish stone
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alternately (Fig. 6), with a relieving arch, hollowed underneath but hori-
zontal ahove. Its key-stone is decorated with a small but much corroded mo-
tiye. In the tympanum above is a slab with a Naskh inscription of five lines
(No. 78 of the C.1.4.).

The rear face of the main gate-way makes a slight salient on the curtain
walls, and the rectangular door-way by which we leave the domed entrance
bay is set in a pointed arched recess (Plate XXIll4). Above this is a panel of
beautiful stucco ornament composed of three broad, pointed-arched panels,
simulating Iattices, and two narrow ones (Plate XX1V). On top of the gate-way
are the remains of two sides of a very low, cross-vaulted room, but the an-
nexed illustration (Fig. 7) taken from Napoleon’s Description shows that in his
day there still existed the lower part of a square minaret, decorated with a
keel-arched panel similar to those flanking the archway below.

THE NORTH-EASTERN GATE-way (Plate XVIH 4) is smaller than the main one,
being only 8 m. 13 wide with a projection of 4 m. 03. There is a fine
entrance arch, 3 m. 73 in width slightly set forward on corbels. The voussoirs
are decorated with a double chevron, framed in a border of arabesque (Plate
XIX). The entrance is flanked to right and left by a semi-circular recess with
a conch-shell head, set in a shallow panel with a rectangular stalactite head
framed with a band of elaborate ornament. In the spandrels of the arch, above
these two niches, are two really fine and well-preserved medallions, the orna-
ment of which recalls that of the medallion on the flank of Sultan as-Sélih
Negm ad-Din’s mausoleum.

The entrance bay, which is covered by a cross-vault, is flanked to right
and left by shallow recesses with scalloped-arched heads. These arches are
slightly horse-shoed in shape, and in the cenire of each is a raised square,
set lozenge-wise and decorated with elaborate ornament (Plate XVIIis).

The flanks are almost plain, except for a fine circular medallion (similar to
those in the spandrels), above and below which is a decorated raised square
placed lozenge-wise. Although nearly plain, the flanks are nevertheless remark-
able for the striped effect obtained by using stone of two different colours in
alternate courses. This technique, called ablag in Arabic, here makes its ap-
pearance in Egypt for the second time.

BIFAO 26 (1926), p. 129-193 Keppel A. C. Creswell
The works of Sultan Bibars al-Bunduqdari in Egypt [avec 31 planches].

© IFAO 2025

BIFAO en ligne https://www.ifao.egnet.net


http://www.tcpdf.org

l
L M s‘t

vr'vi! -
h' 's'e'§,u g

i
3‘& ‘ |3§’f

i }‘%‘,ﬁ' ;

i
il rfu[: W‘g

" ? lg i zt

BIFAO 26 (1926), p. 129-193 Keppel A. C. Creswell
The works of Sultan Bibars al-Bunduqdari in Egypt [avec 31 planches].
© IFAO 2025 BIFAO en ligne

Fig. 7. — Mosoue or Surtan Binars : north-west facade in 1800. | From the Description de l’h,'gypte.]
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At the back of the entrance bay is a rectangular door-way spanned by a jog-
gled lintel, composed of stones of two colours arranged alternately, and a
relieving arch of three stones only, hollowed below but horizontal above. A
band of inscription, probably Quranie, runs along the top of the lintel and
round the outer edge of the tympanum formed by the end of the vault. In the
centre is a slab with a Naskh inscription of eight lines (No. 76 of the C. 1. 4.),
within a border of arabesque carved in two planes only.

Tue sourn-westery Gare-way (Plate XX) although slightly larger, than its
fellow, is similar in general design to that just described with the following
small points of difference :

(1) The entrance arch has a scalloped border carved in slight relief on the
voussoirs, and slightly set back from the intrados.

(2) The upper part of each flank is occupied by a large, slightly sunk
panel. This panel is occupied by a medallion and one lozenge only.

(3) The striped effect is limited to the part below this panel.

(4) The medallions are decorated with a circle of inscription instead of
arabesque (Plate XXII).

(5) The tympanum at the back of the entrance bay is occupied by a scal-
loped arch corresponding to those at the sides (Plate XXI). In the centre of
this arch is a slab with an inscription of six (originally eight) lines (No. 77 of
the C.1.4.).

Te Curtaiv Waiis (Fig. 8) measure g m. g2 in height from the top of
the lowest bevel to the upper edge of the cornice (Fig. ), above which are
three more courses (lotalling 87 em.) once crowned by stepped crenellations,
of which a few only have been partly preserved on the south-east side. The
latter, where restored, measure 1 m. 3o, which gives 12 m. og as the total
height, or 17 cm. more, i.e. 12 m. 26 if measured from the sill of the main
entrance. This wall measures 1+ m. 65 in thickness above the offset of 10 ecm.
on which it rests. One course below the sill of the windows it is reduced to 1 m.
52 by a slight bevel. It is composed of rubble, faced externally by dressed
stone blocks, the courses averaging 3o cm. in height, and internally by talates.

Bulletin, t. XXVI, 21

BIFAO 26 (1926), p. 129-193 Keppel A. C. Creswell
The works of Sultan Bibars al-Bunduqdari in Egypt [avec 31 planches].
© IFAO 2025 BIFAO en ligne https://www.ifao.egnet.net


http://www.tcpdf.org

—t9e( 162 o1

The outer faces are much thinner than they ought to be, hence the amount
of re-facing which has been found necessary. The west and north corners
of the mosque are strengthened by rectangular towers; the northern is solid,

but the other forms the cage of a staircase leading to
l b the roof. This staircase is lit by four little windows on
its north-western side, but by two only on its south- -
western and south-eastern faces. It should be noted

1
|
3
T that these eight little windows are all covered by ar-
| cuated lintels, a Syrian feature to be seen in the for-
| tifications of Badr al-Gamaly. Each tower has been
| Y

ob | artly preserved to a height of four courses above

| parudy p g

} the main cornice, and in the two outer faces is the
N lower part of what appears to have been a very narrow
T window set in a shallow recess.

| In the interior, in the north and south corners,
i high up, is part of a vault of well cut stone; each
{ vault partly obstructs a window. Now Napoleon’s plan
shows a staircase in these corners running up the

Fig. 9. north-west and south-east walls in one long straight
Mosouk or BiBars, CORNIGE.

ascent. Possibly this fragment of vaulting is a remnant
Scale 1 : 5.

of it. The east and south corners are also strength-
ened by towers, but they are solid and much smaller.
At the north-west end of each flank are two buttresses, 85 cm. deep and
1 m. 70 wide, to receive the thrust of the arcades; one is bevelled off below
the cornice, but the other is carried through it to the summit of the curtain
wall. At the south-east end of each flank are six buttresses to receive the thrust
of the arcades of the liwdn qibli; four are bevelled off below the cornice but
the other two are carried through it to the summit of the curtain wall. In each
of these buttresses, in the third course below the windows, may be seen the
end of a column, let in as a bond; this is the Jast example of this technique
in Egypt. I shall refer to it again on p. 187 ff.

Tur Wnoows. — The curtain walls are pierced in their upper half
with 72 pointed-arched windows, of which there are 18 in each
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side V). These windows had grilles on their outer and inner edges, in both cases
flush with the wall surface. None have been preserved intact, and, of the small
fragments that remain, the finest and best preserved is the central one on the
outer face of the curtain wall between the main entrance and the north cor-
ner (Plate XX11I8). It is most fortunate that this one has partly survived, as
it provides another example of a xm®™ century scalloped arch in Egypt, strik-
ingly similar to that of the panels on the minaret of the Great Mosque at
Aleppo. Similar scalloped-arched panels appear fifteen years later in the Mau-
soleum of Sultan Qal&ln, where they form starting points for the bands of
ornament decorating the intrados of the arches joining the central octagon to
the outer square. The grilles of the windows, judging from the fragments
which remain(®), were evidently quite unlike those in Qaldtin’s complex, or
those which Lagin added to the Mosque of Ibn Tdltn, when he restored it in
696 (1296). Although of stucco, they appear to have been closely related to
the stone grilles which, in the Madrasa-Mausoleum of Saldr and Sangar al-
Gawly (703 H= 1303 ) separate the corridor from the sahn. Another example
of similar work may be mentioned — the stucco panel with which Bibars al-
Gashankir, when he restored the Mosque of al-Hakim in 703 (1304), covered
over the Fitimide ornament on the left hand panel® of the substructure of
the dome.

Tue Piers of the interior have almost all disappeared except those of the
magsira (Plate XXV), a file of five, complete with their arches, forming the
south-western end of the outer arcade of the sanctuary, and one, with its
arch, in the western corner. All the arches had wooden ties, some of which

) This simple fact was too much for Jomard
who shows 16 only in the north-west facade.
See the Description de I’Eg'ypte, état moderne,
Atlas, pl. 27. Prisse d’Avennes, who says with
trath ( Texte, p. 103) : «Le dessin publié dans
le grand ouvrage de I'expédition francaise est
trés inexact et donne une idée fort incompléte
de ce beau monument», falls into the same
error in his elevation of this facade! op. eit.,

pl. 8.

@) Most of the fragments which have been
preserved on the inner face are to be found in
the eastern part of the sanctuary.

® He covered up both the left and right-
hand panels, but the covering of the latter has
been removed, revealing the Fitimide panel
beneath. See TFruny, Die Ornamente der Hd-
kim- und Azhar-Moschee, pp. 23-25 and Taf. VI
and XXII 4.

1.
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still remain. Piers, wall-piers, and arches are of red brick, the piers aver-
aging 1 m. 67> 2 m. 08, the arches 3 m. 36 in span and 8 meters in
height. At the south-east end of each side wall may be observed the springing
of six arches, proving that the sanctuary was six arcades deep. The third and
sixth arches from the back wall are broader than the rest and spring from
brick wall piers, whereas the others spring from the wall without piers. The
third, which has an engaged column in brick at each corner, belongs to the
prolongation of the arcade forming the front face of the maqstra, which we
must now consider.,

Tue Msostra (Plate XXV), as we have already remarked, is of extraordi-
nary size, occupying no less than nine bays (3 3) and measuring roughly
15 m. bo square internally. Its front and flanks are formed by three arches,
the centre one in each case being open for its full height; the side ones are
partly closed up above by a thin tympanum of brick, built on a beam carried
across at the springing of the arch, and pierced with a window.

Each pier appears to have had engaged columns at each corner, but they
are missing in every case except on the front face, where six bases, surmoun-
ted by fragments of marble columns, have been inserted. These bases and
columns were recovered when the interior of the mosque was cleared, and
many shafts not yet employed are still lying on the ground near the south-
western entrance. The spring of three arches may be observed on each flank
and four more on the front face. The latter prove that there was a triple transept
leading from the sahn to the maqsdra. The arrangement shown on the Comi-
t¢’s plan (C. R., 1915-1919, pl. XXXVI) is therefore incorrect. The arches,
two narrow and one broad, springing from the flanks, correspond to the first
three back arcades of the sanctuary. Just as the arcade formed by the pro-
longation of the front face of the maqstira was broader than the rest, so of
the four arches springing from the front face, the two outer, which form
a prolongation of the sides of the magqgiira, are broader also. The object,
apparently, was to provide ample abutment to the corners of the maq-
glira.

At the back of the latter is the great recess of the mihrdb, now destitute
of any decorative coating, but it is clear that provision has been made, as
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usual, for a pair of engaged columns. Above the mihrab is a white marble
slab with a Naskh inscription of four lines (No. 79 of the C. I. 4.). To right and
left of the mihrab is a recess with a window above.

On the north-west side of the sahn the arcades were only two deep as is
shown by the presence on the north-east wall of two arches, the outer 1 m. 43
in width and springing from a wall pier, the inner narrower (70 cm.) and
springing from the wall only. At the opposite end, the first pier and arch of
the outer row have been preserved intact. The upper part of the north-east
wall is intact between the outer pier of the north-west rivdq and the outer pier
of the sanctuary, but there is no sign of the springing of an arch, except on
either side of the north-east entrance, which is flanked by two piers. There
was therefore a transept leading from this entrance to the sahn, and also from
the opposite entrance, which is also flanked by two piers, one of which still
exhibits the springing of an arch.

The rear face of the main entrance is not flanked by such piers; never-
theless to right and left, high up, may still be seen the springing of an arch,
proving that there was a transept from this entrance also. But unlike the
others, its ceiling must have been raised above the general roof level. This is
proved by the fact that the panelled rectangle of stucco ornament, already
referred to, rises well above the general roof level, which must have been
below the lowest opening in the merlons. The lower edge of the panel of
ornament is about 3o cm. below this point, but its upper edge is consider-
ably above it.

The number of arcades in the side aisles may be determined with cer-
tainty, thanks to the fortunate preservation of the file of five arches belong-
ing to the outer arcade of the sanctuary. On the third pier from the south-
western wall is a pilaster 1 m. 43 broad and 7o cm. deep, with the springing
of an arch above. The two piers between it and the wall are without pilasters,
but the springing of a much narrower arch has been preserved in each case.
The side arcades were therefore three deep, and consisted of a broad outer
row of arches and two narrower ones.

All these rows of piers and columns rest on continuous foundations, about
2. m. 8o deep, as may be seen from the excavations now (Aug. 1925) in
progress in the right (S.-W.) half of the sanctuary.
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Tue Roor. — No traces whatever of the roof have been preserved, but it
obviously must have been a flat wooden one with a fine cornice, as rows of
vertical battens intended for the attachment of the latter may be seen at the
summit of the curtain wall. As for its decoration there can be little doubt that
it was coffered, as we have a whole series of such ceilings, commencing in
1211 and ending in 1352, as under ™ :

(1) Mausoleum of Imdm ash-Shéafey .. ... ... 608 (1211).
(2) Madrasa of Sultan Salih® . ............ 639-641 (12h2-1244).
(3) Mausoleum of Sultan Qaldtn............ 683-684 (1284-1285).
(4) Mosque of an-Ndsir Muhammad ......... 718-735 (1318-1335).
(5) Palace of the Emfr Beshtdk W.. .. ... 738 or 740 (1337 or 1339).
(6) Palace of the Emir Téz................ 753 (13b2).

With the exception of what remains of the ceiling of the Mosque of Ibn
Tilln, these are the earliest examples that have been preserved in Egypt. As
they are all composed of hexagonal coffers, with saucerlike centres, brilliantly
painted and gilded, it is quite safe to assume that the ceiling of the Mosque
of Bibars, which in point of date comes hetween the second and third, was
of the same type.

Ornament or Interior or Mosque. — This has been preserved in two places
only, (@) on' the rear face of the main entrance, high up (Plate XX1V), already
mentioned; and (b) in the eastern corner of the sanctuary, from the magstira
to the take-off of the third arcade (counting from the corner)on the north-
eastern wall. Here each window (11 in all)is framed by a broad band of more
or less undecorated Kufic without floral ornaments, which runs up one side
and down the other, continues along horizontally and then rises again to run
round the next window, the base of each being thus missed (Plate XXVI).
Below the horizontal part of this band, and immediately under each window-
sill is a continuous band of arabesque, ¢. 60 ¢m. in width, the lower edge of

M For dates see my Brief Chronology, loc. ® Roof of passage-way under the minaret.
cit, ) The ceiling is illustrated in Mrs. Devon-

) Over a deep window recess, a m. X am.  shire’s Rambles in Cairo, second plate facing
80, on the north side, p- 92.
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which is bordered by a narrow band of simple ornament, somewhat resem-
bling that which runs along the outer edge of the band of Kufic. Where this
decoration has perished it can be seen that the windows are covered by point-
ed arches of red brick. In most windows we observe that seven or eight
pieces of timber have been built in, some in the arch itself, some in the
sides of the window; they all run right through, flush with the surface from
one side to the other.

ARCHITECTURAL EVOLUTION OF THE MOSQUE.

Tre Exterior. — In its exterior elevation, this mosque is clearly related to
that of al-Hakim, which it resembles in its corner towers, its projectihg monu-
mental gate-ways, and the stepped crenellations which crown its walls. The
first of these features has undergone diminution and is destined to be omit-
ted henceforth, but the second exhibits further development, the main en-
trance having a greater salience, three panels on its flanks instead of two, and
a finely decorated entrance arch. The entrances in the centre of each side are
no new feat{u’e; there are unmistakeable proofs of their presence in the
Mosque of al-Hakim — but their treatment as monumental gate-ways is novel.
At the same time the large number of entrances which pierce the outer walls
of the mosques of Sdmarrd, Abd Dilif, Ibn Tildn and, to a lesser extent, in
the case of the Mosque of al-Hakim are here omitted. Although we have
examples of gate-ways covered by domes on spherical-triangle pendentives in
the Bab al-Futdh and the Bab Zuweyla, and by a cross-vault in the Bb an-
Nagr, this is the first instance of their application to a mosque in Egypt;
Saladin had given a cross-vaulted entrance-bay with a plain frontal arch to
his Khinq4 at Jerusalem (Plate XXVI14)®, but without the exquisite detail

- which distinguishes those of the Z4hiriya.

) For an admirable account of this building,
see vaN Benonem, C. I 4., Jérusalem, 1, pp. 87-
go. I am aware that Musir ap-Din (Savvaire's
transl., p. 169, n.1, and van Bereren, op. cit.,
p- 9o) says that the Sheykh Burh4n ad-Din,
who was appointed Superior of this Khing4 in

797 (1394-1395) and died 839 (1435-1436),
constructed the minaret, the great portal, the
vestibule, ete. As regards the great portal I am
convinced that a restoration must be meant,
for I am unable to believe that it can date from
that period. We have a similar one in the Rib4t
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Cusuion Voussoirs oF Maww Extrance. — These present a curious problem.
The earliest example of this feature, often regarded as Romanesque, occurs
on the Bib al-Futdh at Cairo, built, according to an inscription alongside,
in 480 (1087)W, that is to say no less than ten years before the first Grusade
left Europe! Crusading influence is therefore excluded. Moreover the fortifi-
cations of which this gate-way forms part are known to have been built by
three Christian architects from Edessa (Urfa), Armenian refugees who had
fled before the advance of the Seljugs under Malik Shah, who captured Urfa
in 1086. The next four examples in point of date occur in Syria and Asia
Minor; this feature does not occur again in Egypt for nearly two centuries
and then at a time when Syrian influence was strong. Under these circums-
tances I am tempted to believe that the cushion voussoirs of the Béb al-
Futth and those of the Church of the Holy Sepulchre (the earliest existing
Syrian example) are both derived from a Syrian prototype. The fact that no
examples are found in Syria, earlier in date than the Bdb al-Futdh, loses
much of its significance in view of the great gap of nearly three centuries in
the series of Syrian monuments, a gap which starts at the end of the VIII*
century and continues until the end of the XI®.

The four Syrian examples referred to are(1) the Church of S. Anne at
Jerusalem probably built about 1130 ®, (2) the Church of the Holy Sepul-

chre, main entrance and western entrance ), probably completed 1168 (),

al-Mangtirt at Hebron, built by Qalddn in 679
(1280-1a81) (Musr ap-Din, p. 426; Savvar-
Re's transl,, p. 223) and in his Ribat at Jerusa-
lem, built two years later (¢bid., p. 394, transl.
p. 157). All three bear a striking resemblance
to each other, and the mouldings are identical.
After the end of the thirteenth century the sta-
lactite portal arrived from Northern Syria (via
Egypt, however), and no more cross-vaulted
entrance bays with plain frontal arches are met
with,

() Van Bercuem, Notes, I, loc. cit., pp. hg-
53 and his C.1. 4., I, p. 62.

@ After Judith daughter of Baldwin I, (1118-
1131), had taken the veil there. See oz Vosis,
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Les Egz’e'ses de la Terre Sainte, pp. aka-243;
and G. Jerrery, The Holy Sepulchre, pp. 160-
161, Rivoira, on architectural grounds, con-
curs in this date. See his Lombardic Architecture,
IL, pp. 18-19. In any case it must have been
built before 1192 as Saladin turned it into a
madrasa in that year, which fact is recorded by
an inscription over the lintel of the door-way.
De Voeid, op.cit., p. 214, and Mauss, La
Piscine de Béthesda, p. 23.

®) Hlustrated in pe Vocik op. eit., p. 209;
and Vivcear and Asev, Jérusalem, I, pl. XXI.

% Tt must have been after 1125, since the
description of the Russian Abbot Daniel, whose
travels are believed to date from that year,
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(3;) the Baptistery of the Church at Jebeil, first half of xu™ century (), and
(&) the door-way of the Masjid of ‘Ala ad-Din’s turbeh at Konia, dated 616
(1219-1220) by an inscription over the entrance ®. The next Syrian examples
in chronological order are (5) the portico of the Shrine of Abl Hureira at
Yebna 673 (1 274)0), (6) the minaret of the White Mosque al Ramla, 718
(1318)®, (7) the eastern triple archway (Muwdzin Bab al-Huta) on the north
side of the Sakhra platform at Jerusalem, with an inscription in the name
of an-Ndsir Muhammad (693-741 = 1294-1340), and (8) the Khaldia
Library. Undated examples are : (g) door-way of a tower at Suffuriya®, (10)
minaret of the Jami al-Khddra at Nablus, windows of top storey; (1 1) door-
way inserted by the Muhammadans in the east end of the Grusaders’ church
at Gaza; (12) door-way of a little Mosque at Khirbet Dayr al-Kussis ©; and
two of the xvi* century; (13) the Zion Gate and (14) S. Stephen’s Gate at
Jerusalem (7,

The first four examples in Egypt after the Bib al-Futih are : (1) the main
entrance of the mosque we are now discussing; (2) Minaret of Sultan
Qalafin’s mausoleum, 683-684 (1284-1285), window niches of top storey
but one; (3) minaret of the Madrasa of Saldr and Sangar al-Gawli, window

shows that the Grusaders had not yet commen-
ced their work. G. Jerrery, op. cit., p. 181 On
the other hand de Vogiié has shown (op. cit.,
pp- 212-220) that the main work (this would
include our facade) was finished by 1149, and
the internal decoration by 1167-1168.

" De VogiE, op. cit., pp. 374-375 and plate
XXVII, and van Bercuen and Fatio, Voyage en
Syrie, 1, pp. 110-112 and plates 1V-V.

@ Qr. Huarr, Epigraphie arabe &' Asie Mi-
neure, Revue Sémitique, 1895, p. 75; Lovrvep,
Konia, p. 27f.; Sanre, Denkmdler persischer
Baukunst, pp. 129-123 and Abb. 170; vax
Bercuew, Tuschrifien aus Syrien, Mesopotamien
und Kleinasien, p. 135; and Miss Lamz, Nofes
on Seljouk Buildings at Konia, Annual of the Brit.
Sch. at Athens, XXI, pp. 44-45, and plate VIII,
2 and 3. In view of my suggestion thai this
molive is of Syrian origin, it is important to

Bulletsn , t. XXVI1.

note that ‘Ala ad-Din’s architect, Muhammad
ibn Khaulan, came from Damascus.

®) Survey of Western Palestine, Memoirs, 11,
pp- bh2-443, and Crermont-Gannesv, Archeolo-
gical Researches in Palestine, pp. 176-181. The
latter suggests that it was built of materials
taken from a church of the Crusaders.

@ Van Bercaem, Inscriptions arabes de Syrie,
M. L E., 111, pp. f73-480.

® Survey of Western Palestine, Memoirs, 1,
pp- 335-338, with figure.

) Ibid., 11, pp. 331-339.

™ In Bourcoin's Précis de ' Art arabe, Part],
plate &a,is a drawing of a door-way with cushion
voussoirs; it is said to be from the Mosque of
Toba, Damascus. If thisis the Jami‘ at-Tauba, it
gives us another dated example, as this mosque
was built in 632 (1234-1235). See SorervuENL'S
note in Der Islam, Bd. XII, p. 2.

22
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niches; and (4) Khinq4 of Sultan Bibars al-Gashankir, 706-709 (1306-
1309); entrance. All these monuments were built at a time when Syrian
influence was strong. The series may be continued as follows : (5) Mausoleum
of ‘Aly Badr al-Qaréfi, ¢. 700-710 (1300-1310), entrance; (6) Mausoleum
of the Emir Anas, 783-784 (1382), arch of ruined liwén; and (7) Maristin
of Sultan al-Muayyad, 821-823 (1418-1/20), great arch of subway.

Tae Ivterior. — In designing the interior arcades, the plan of the Mosque
of al-Hakim has evidently been taken as a basis, with the addition, however,
of an extra arcade to the liwdn qibli, but the transepts leading to the sahn
from each entrance are a feature not found in that mosque, although it ap-
pears possible that wider arches were originally contemplated opposite the
two side entrances. But whence comes the really novel feature? — the great
magsira crowned by a wooden dome and occupying nine bays of the sanc-
tuary V), a feature which took root in Egypt and appears in the next two con-
gregational mosques built in Cairo, that of an-Né&sic Muhammad in the Cita-
del and the Mosque of his Gup-Bearer al-M4ridéni.

Tue Orruewe Mosque at Maviririgiv. — To find anything similar of
earlier date we must go to Mayéfariqin, where a mosque with just such a
magstira dominating the sanctuary, still exists®. The plan (Fig. 10) shows a
sanctuary four aisles deep, dominated by a great square maqsira, composed
of the back wall and three triple-arched facades, the central arch of each
being wider than the side ones. This fact has clearly determined the varying
width of the aisles of the wings, which are of later date. The central domed
chamber and the aisles which surrounded it on three sides are of the same
period; according to an inscription which runs round the cornice just below
the springing of the dome (now fallen), the builder was the Ortuqide Alpi,

(1 Diez has emphasised the unusual type of wird, Die Kunst der islamischen Volker, p. 58.

this sanctuary : «Dieser Transept mit der drei " Although mentioned as long ago as 1865
Schiffshreiten @iberspannenden Kuppel ist aller- by Tayler (J. R. G.S., XXXV, p. 25), we are
dings eine neue Erscheinung und wohl zu un- indebted to Miss Bell for the only plan and pho-
terscheiden von der bisher betrachteten. Hier tographs of it which have been published. See

macht sich der Enfluss eines neuen moschee-  Ukkaidir, pp. 159-160 and Plates 84 (3), g
typus geltend, von dem unter die Rede sein  and g3 (2).
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547-572 (1152-1176). The east wing was added by the Ayyhbide Ghézi
in 624 (1927)®. Miss Bell found the sahn a complete ruin and full of débris,
without any trace of a minaret. The west wing as it stands at present is late,
but, as its plan corresponds exactly with that of the other wing, I presume
that it is merely a reconstruction of part of Ghédzi’s work.

Now as to the nature and purpose of the original building, it is well to be
cautious in expressing an opinion. The text of the inscription has not been
published, and therefore one cannot be certain as to the term used to designate
the original edifice, but in any case it can scarcely have been intended for a
congregational mosque, until it was extended in 624 H. A great domed cham-
ber of this sort may well have been a mausoleum, the ambulatory suggests a
mashhad, recalling as it does the Mashhad of Yahy4 ash-Shabih (c. 1150 A.D.)
at Cairo, except that the ambulatory in the latter passes between the mihrdb
and the dome-chamber instead of between the latter and the entrance.

But this scarcely concerns us here; what does concern us is that the addi-

tions of the Ayylbide Ghazi in 624 (1227) produced a mosque with a liwén
qibli dominated by a great domed maqsiira occupying nine bays, a feature
which is the most striking innovation in the Mosque of Bibars. To suggest a
relationship between the two on this evidence alone would be following a per-
nicious practice which, I am sorry to say, is only too common at the present
day. Before doing so we must answer the question : can any connection be
demonstrated between Cairo and May4fériqin at this time?

Maviririoin v e xim™ Cenrury. — The troubled history of the region bet-
ween Diyarbekr, Mardin, Hisn Kaifa and Mayafariqin in the xu'* and xmt
centuries, when towns, as 1bn Shaddéd says ), « passed from one ruler to an-
other as though they were pledges or chessmenw, has only recently become
well known, thanks chiefly to the researches of van Berchem @

) Miss Bewy, op. cit., p. 159. For a chrono-  ded by Tavuor, loc. eit., p. 25, but apparently
logy of this dynasty, see vax Bercuem, Arabische was not noticed by Lehmann-Haupt, who col-
Inschriften aus Armenien und Diyarbekr (Abh.  lected the inscriptions published by van Berchem
der Kgl. Gesell. der Wissenschaften zu Gottingen,  in the above cited memoir.

phil~hist. Klasse, neue Folge, IX, 3), p. 1o ® Quoted by Amebroz, J.R. 4.S., 1902,
of the Sonderabdruck. p- 798, n.
@ Jbid., p. 159. This inscription was recor- 9 Arabische Inschriften aus Armenien und Di-
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Conquered by ‘Adud ad-Daula and added to the Hamd4nide kingdom,
Mayéfariqin, on his death in 379 (982-983), fell into the power of a Kurd
named Bddh, whose two nephews, at the death of their uncle, founded the
dynasty of the Merwénides, and made it their capital (. Taken from this Kur-
dish dynasty by Ibn Jahir in 478 (1085-1086)®), il passed under the suze-
rainty of the Seljlqs, until it once more became independent under the Or-
tiqides in 515 (1121). Conquered by Sa!adin in 581 (1185)),it was given
by him in vassalage to his nephew Taqi ad-Din ‘Umar.

Within a few years (A)f Saladin’s death (589 H.=1193) the Ayytbide Prin-
ces acknowledged al-‘Adil as their Suzerain, from which it follows that the
various provinces which had formed Saladin’s empire remained in close touch
with each other. Al-Adil struck coins at Cairo, 597-615 (1200-1218); Alex-
andria, 596-614; Damascus, bgg-615; Harrdn, bg1; Edessa (Urfa), 601
and 604 ; and, be it specially noted, May4fariqin, bg1 (1195 ); and his name
appears as suzerain on the coinage of az-Zahir of Aleppo, bgq, al-‘Aziz of
Aleppo, 614, and al-Ashraf of Diyarbekr, 612, On al-“Adil’s death May4-
farigin continued under a branch of the Ayytbide family. As for the neigh-
bouring city of Diyarbekr, this passed under the direct rule of Egypt in 629
(123 1) in which year Sultan al-Kdmil left Cairo with an army, took the town
from the unworthy Mauddd and handed it over to his son as-Salih Negm ad-
Din Ayylb. The latter held it until he became Sultan of Egypt in 637 ), but
not before he had left a souvenir of his governorship in the form of an ins-
cription on a half-round tower on the north front of the fortifications ().

So intimate was the connection between this area (Diyarbekr, Mardin,
Hisn-Kaifa, Mayafariqin) and the Egyptian Court that even eighty years later

yarbekr, loc. cit., and his Matériauz pour Pépi- 11, p. 280.

graphie et Uhistoire musulmanes du Diyar-Bekr,
in van Bercaem and Strzveowski, Amide, pp.
1-128.

) Amevroz, Three Arabic MSS. on the His-
tory of the City of Mayydfirigin, J. R. A. S.,
1902, pp. 797-798; and vax BercuEm, in Ami-
da, pp. 22-23.

@ Van Bercuem, loc. cit., p. 37. Ibn Jahir's
life is given by Isx KuarrikAn, ok Suane’s transl.,

©) Brui ap-Din, in the Palestine Pilgrims’
Text Society, vol. XIII, p. 101. He gives the
date as 29 Gumddal, 581 (28 August 1185).
See also Lawe-Poorx, Saladin, pp. 192-193.

® Lane-Poorr, History, p. 215, n. 2.

®) D'Onsson, Histotre des Mongols, 111, p.729;
and Howorrn, History of the Mongols, 111, p. 21.

) Van Bercues and Srrzyeowskr, Amida, pp.
105-106,
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it was not forgotten. I offer the following remarkable confirmation from Shi-
hab ad-Din ),

« The master of [lisn-Kaifa» (less than o miles from Diyarbekr) «is a des-
cendant of the Ayytibide Kings, to whom the Kings of Egypt testily respect, in
remembrance of the former relations which they kept up with them, and
because this mutual affection has persisted to our day. [ The Ta'rif was written
¢. 71 =1340-1341.] One of them, Malik $alih, has wished quite recently
to go to the Court at Cairo,........... »

Thus we can well believe that many men, beiween the middle of the xut
and xm®™ centuries, were attracted from this area by the renowned wealth
of Gairo to go there and practise their crafts. But there was a still more imper-
ative reason, the Mongol storm which, like a forest fire, drove crowds of
refugees before it.

Camo e Reruce oF Isuam rrom THE MonGcors. — In 1218, before the com-
ing of the Mongols, Samarkand, Bukhéra, and the greater part of Persia
with the exception of Fars, were under the rule of Muhammad Khwérizm
Shédh. The Mongols conquered the whole of his kingdom ® and he died,
fleeing from their generals Sabutai and Chepé Noyan, on an island in the
Caspian in 1221; he left three sons, Jaldl ad-Din, a fugitive in India, Rukn
ad-Din, killed later by the Mongols at the fortress of Sutun~Avend, and Ghiith
ad-Din, who had taken refuge in Mazdnderin ©).

The Mongols overran Persia, pillaging and destroying its cities and mas-
sacring its inhabitants, till 1223, when the tide of their invasion ebbed and
left the country ruined. From the banks of the Oxus to the heart of Persia
every town of any importance had been reduced to ruins. In the words of
Juwayni who escaped from the sack of Bukhéra, where 30,000 were massa-
cred, « They came, they uprooted, they burned, they slew, they carried off,

M Ta'rif, Cairo ed., p. 33; quoted by vax  Professor E. G. Browne, Literary History of Per-

Bercuen, op. ¢il., p. 114,

@ For this campaign see v’Onsson, Histoire
des Mongols, 1, pp. 216-309; Sir Hexey Ho-
wortn, History of the Mongols, 1, pp. 73-93;
Skrixe and Ross, Heart of Asia, pp. 158-159;

sia, 1, pp. 426-b4g, and Sir Percy Svkes,
History of Persia, 11, pp. 14g-160.

@) D’Onssox, op. cit., III, p. 2; and Howorts,
op. eit., lIl, pp. 1-2; also As-Suvirt, JarrETT'S
transl., pp. 494-4gb.
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they departedW». In 1224 a fresh raid into Persia was made, Kiim, Ray and
Kash&n were destroyed, and Irdq al-Ajam and Azerbaijn were once more over-
run @, On the retreat of the Mongols Ghiath ad-Din recovered Persia, but was
displaced by his brother Jaldl ad-Din who had returned from India®. Persia
now enjoyed a few years of tranquillity before the bursting of another storm.

In 1229, at the great Qurilthi or Diet held on the banks of the Kerulon,
at which Ogotai was elected as the successor of Jangis Khdn, it was decided
to send two armies against the West, one against Southern Russia, the other
to root out and utterly destroy the family of Muhammad Khwérizm Shah®),
and by 1231 the greater part of Persia was once more under the heel of the
Mongols .

They first made their appearance in the neighbourhood of Mayéférigin in
1231 in pursuing Jaldl ad-Din, and, on his death in that year, the districts
of Mardin, Nisibin and Sinjar were ravaged®), after which they appear to
have been left alone for another ten years. In (241 Shihab ad-Din, who had
held Mayéfariqin since 617 (1220), received a summons from the Khagén
to raze its walls and offer his submission, in return for the title of Silahdar®).
In 1243 the Mongols advanced into Asia Minor, and in 1244 passed through
Mayaf4riqin, Mardin and Urfa on a raid in the direction of Aleppo®. In
12lig-1250 we read of a raid on the district of Baghddd®®. In 1252-1253
devastating raids occurred in N. Mesopotamia as far as MayAfdriqin, Diyar-
bekr, Seruj, Ras al-"Ain, and Malatiya (V).

O T@rikh-i-Jakdn-gusha, quoted by Browns,
op. cit., 11, p. 12,

2} D’Oussox, op. cit., I, pp. 349-351; Ho-
worTH, op. cit., I, p. 97, and Svkes, op. cit.,
II, p. 159.

) For his brilliant campaign, see p'Onsson,
op. cit., 11T, pp. 5-33; Howorrn, op. cit., I,
pp. 126-129 and III, pp. 2-10; Mitcer, Ges-
chichte des Islams, pp. 213-225; Browse, op.
cit., 11, pp. Ahhg-bbo; and Svkes, op. cit., I,
pp- 163-167.

® D'Onsson, op. cit., 1, p. 15; Howorrn,
op. eit., IIl, p. 14; and Syxes, ep. cit., 11, p.
163.

®) D’Onsson, III, p. 47 {f.; and Howormu,
III, pp. 14-18.

@ D'Oussow, IlI, p. 61 and 67-68; and
Howorta, I, pp. 18 and 20.

(M On this title, see YuLe-Compizr, Marco
Pols, Vol. I, p. 10.

© D'Onssox, III, pp. 85-86, quoting Mae-
rizi, Ta’rikh; see also Howorrn, 11, p. &5.

) Howorru, 1I, p. 48.

09 D'Onsson, IIL, p. g91; and Howorra, III,
p- 6o.

() Maorfzt, in Quatremire, Sultans Mam-
louks, 14, p. 37; p’Ousson, 1L, pp. g1-92;
and Howortn, 1II, p. 67.
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At the great Quriltdi, held at the accession of Mangu Khén in 1951, various
expeditions were decided upon. One, entrusted to Haldgh Khan, had for its
object the extermination of the Assassins, with their Chief the Old Man of the
Mountain, who ruled from Alamdt in N. Persia, the destruction of the Khalif-
ate, and the conquest of the whole of Western Asiat”. Hilagh crossed the
Oxusin1253 and by 1 957 had overwhelmed all the Ismaelite fortresses'?. He
then marched to Hamaddn and despatched a summons to the Khalif to raze
the walls of BaghdAd and submit. An unsatisfactory reply having been receiv-
ed, the siege commenced and culminated in the [all of the city in February
1258. This, as was usual with the Mongols, was followed by the execution
of the Khalif, the massacre of the greater part of the population, the sack
of the city, which lasted seven days, and a great conflagration, which did
immense damage®),

« The loss (says Prof. E. G. Browne) suffered by Muslim learning, which
never again reached its former level, defies description and almost surpasses
imagfnation : not only were thousands of priceless books utterly annihilated,
but, owing to the number of men of learning who perished or barely escaped
with their lives, the very tradition of accurate scholarship and original re-
search, so conspicuous in Arabic literature before this period, was almost
deétroyed (), »

Hil4gh resumed his onward march on the 12% of September 1259 and
entered the province of Diyarbekr; Nisibin, Harrén, Urfa, Seruj, and al-Bira
(Birejik ) having passed into his possession, he advanced on Aleppo. The fear
of the Mongols had caused many of the inhabitants lo emigrate to Damascus,
and a great many families of Damascus in their turn took refuge in Egypt©).
Aleppo was besieged, and fell on the 25® of January 1260, after having
been battered for seven days by twenty catapults, and the almost inevitable

@ D'Onsson, I, pp. 134-135; Howon'u_{, I, © As-Suvirt, Jarrerr’s transl., pp. bg7-499;
pp- 193-196 and lII, p. go; and Sykes, 11, p. v'Onssox, 1II, pp. 204-254; Howorrn, I, pp.
171. 196-201 and III, pp. 113-131; Browsz, op.

) D'Onsson, I, pp. 137-203; Howorrn,  ¢ir., pp. 460-466; and Syxes, I, pp. 173-175.
I, pp. 193~196, and UL, pp. go-106; Browne, ® Op. eir., 11, p. 663,
op. ¢cit., 11, pp. 453-460; and Sykes, II, pp. @) D’Onsson, 111, pp. 316-317, quoting Mao-
171-173. Rizf.

Bulletin, t. XXVI, a3
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massacre ensued (). Mayafariqin, which Hdl4gt had masked by an army
under his son Yashmut, only fell some months later, after one of the most
gallant defences ever put up against the Mongols®.

Hilagh, having heard of the death of Mangl Khédn, entrusted the com-
mand of the army to Ketbugh4 and recrossed the Euphrates, in order to press
his claim at the election of his successor. All Syria, as far south as Gaza, was
soon occupied by the Mongols, thanks to the cowardice of Malik Ashraf Misa
of Homs, Malik Mansiir of Ham4 and al-Malik an-Ndsiv Ydsuf of Damascus®
and a threatening message was sent to Qutuz to surrender Egypt®. His vi-
gorous action, the advance of the Egyptian army into Palestine and the victory
obtained over the Mongols at “Ayn JalGt on Seplember 31, 1260, are well
known, but the importance of this event cannot be overrated. The legend of
Mongol invincibility was broken, and Syria was soon entirely free from this
human pestilence ©). Their reign of terror, however, had hung over the civiliz-
ed world like a nightmare for forty years. «In its suddenness, its devastating
destruction, its appalling ferocity, its passionless and purposeless cruelty, its ir-
resistible though short-lived violence, this outburst of savage nomads, hitherto
hardly known by name even to their neighbours, resembles rather some brute
cataclysm of the blind forces of nature than a phenomenon of human hist-
ory ). » Professor E. G. Browne, who refers to the Mongol invasions as «one of
the most dreadful calamities which ever befel the human race(», continues.
«It is almost impossible to exaggerate either the historical importance or the
horror of this great irruption of barbarians out of Mongolia, Turkistdn and
Transoxiana in the first half of the thirteenth century. Amongst its results were

(1 Maonizt, in Quatremire, Sultans Mamlouks
14, pp. 87 and go-g1; »’Oassox, I1L, pp. 316-
321; and Howorry, 1, p. a0g and I, pp. 143-
148.

& D'Ounsson, 11T, pp. 354-357; Howortn,
I, pp. 144-145 and 156-159; Ameoroz, op.
cil., JLR.A.S.; 1902, pp. 806-808.

© Maorizi, in Quatremire, op. cit., L4, p. g9.
An-Ndsir had already shown himself a coward
in refusing to assent to the proposal of al-Kémil
of Mayéférigin that they should join forces and
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go to the velief of Baghdid. See Ameproz, op.
eit., J.R. 4.85., 1902, pp. 805-806.

) The text of this message is given by Maq-
rizf; see QuaTnenERE, op. cit., I A, pp.101-109;
and Howorta, I, pp. 165-166.

¢ As-Suyiri, Jareert’s transl., pp. 500-bo1;
p'Ousson, I, pp. 334-342, and Howorrn, 1,
pp- 167-170.

€ Browng, op. cit., II, p. ba7.

) A History of Persian Literature under Tar-
tar Dominion, p. 4.
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the destruction of the Arabian Caliphate and disruption of the Muhammadan
Empire, the creation of the modern political divisions of Western Asia, the
driving into Asia Minor and subsequently into Europe of the Ottoman Turks,
the stunting and barbarizing of Russia, and indirectly the Renaissance. As re-
gards the terror universally inspired by the atrocious deeds of the Tartars,
d’Ohsson in his admirable Histoire des Mongols observes that we should be temp-
ted to charge the Oriental historians with exaggeration, were it not that their
statements are entirely confirmed by the independent testimony of Western
historians as to the precisely similar proceedings of the Tartars in South-east-
ern Europe, where they ravaged not only Russia, Poland and Hungary, but
penetrated to Silesia, Moravia and Dalmatia®). »

Recently, however, an historian has appeared ® as an admirer of Jangis
Khé&n. Amongst other strange views, he actually maintains that he «détruisit
uniquement les éternels ennemis des races civilisées et supprima seulement
les obstacles qui s'élevaient entre elles (III, p. 30), which sounds strange
after reading wn the same volume (p. 23) that =la tourmente mongole anéan-
tissait I'euvre de six siécles de I'lslam. Comme un énorme cataclysme cosmi-
que, elle bouleversait jusqu’en ses entrailles ce vieux sol de I'lran Oriental
qui avait porté jadis la brillante civilisation persane des Samanides, des Ghaz-
nevides et des Seldjoucides, cette terre par excellence du classisisme [sic] orien-
tal. .. », and at the next page : «Ges scénes de boucherie, méthodiquement
congues, exécutées de sang-froid, se déroulaient dans un ordre impeccable,
comme la guerre dont elles étaient le dénouement. Les troupeaux humains
étaient conduils 3 I'abattoir ainsi qu’a une revue, et répartis, suivant les indi-
cations de scribes affairés, entre les divers régiments chargés de leur exécution.
Aprés un an de ce systéme, I'lran Oriental était & peu prés vide d’hom-
mes. . . » But that this historian’s outlook on life can scarcely be normal is
shown by the fact that he cites the following incident as an example of the
sweet reasonableness of Jangis : After the conquest of the part of China north
of the Hoang Ho in 1225, a Mongol General remarked to Jangis that his
new Chinese subjects were of no use, as they were not apt pupils in the art of
war, and that it would be more to his advantage to exierminate them and use

O Ibid., pp. 5-6. — @ Rexé Grousser, Histoire de I'Asie.
23.
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their lands as grazing grounds for the Mongol cavalry. Jangis fell in with
this idea and was only prevented from ordering a systematic massacre of about
10 million people, by the famous Yeliu Tashi who pointed out that it would
be more profitable to exacl a substantial tribute from them (p. 33).

Grousset completely misses the point. Other conquerors have been brutal
and ruthless, but their object has been conquest followed by administration;
whereas the Mongols had no such intentions, at least for the first fifteen years
after their appearance; as Sir Charles Oman has well expressed it, they «re-
presented not mere conquest but blind and wilful destruction : they left a
desert behind them, and killed for killing’s sake (».

Jangis Khédn’s outlook on life may be realised from the following saying
of his : The greatest joy is to conquer one’s enemies, to pursue them, to seize
their property, to see their families in tears, to ride their horses, and to pos-
sess their daughters and wives ().

1 have already compared the Mongol storm to a forest fire® driving crowds
of refugees before it ). That this is not merely an historical deduction 1s evi-
dent from the specific statement of Maqrizi, who says : « When the East and
Irdq (Mesopotamia) were destroyed by the invasion of the Tatars, from the
appearance of Jangls Khén shortly after 610 [1213-1214] until the murder
of the Khalif al-Musta‘sim at Baghdad in Safar 656 [February-March 1258],
numbers of Orienlals came to Egypt and built themselves homes on the banks
of the Khalig and round the Birkat al-Fil®)». During the first part of the

M Art of War (1924 edition), II, p. 3e7.

O Jami at-Tawarikh, quoted by Svkes, op.
eit., p. 1L, p. 161,

®) Ibn al-Athir calls it a «catastrophe, where-
of the sparks flew far and wide, and the hurt
was universal». His opinion of the Mongols is
given at length by Browne, Literary History of
Persia, 11, pp. hay-431.

) Three distinguished refugees may he men-
tioned : (1) Yaqit, the famous geographer (died
in 1229) was compiling his great Geographical
Dictionary in the rich libraries of Merv. e. 1220
and just managed to escape the Mongols by
fleeing to Mosul (Browne, Literary Hisiwory, 11,
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p. 431). (2) The historian Abli 1-Faraj, better
known as Barhebreeus, in 1243 was compelled
for the same reason to leave Malatiya, his birth-
place, and seek refuge at Antioch and subse-
quently in Tripoli (ibid., pp. 468-46g). (3)
‘Omar ibn Ahmad, who was Ghief QAdi of Alep-
po, whence he was driven by the invasion of the
Mongols. He was the author of a biographical
dictionary and died al Cairoin 660 (1261-1262).
See pe Sacy’s art. Kemel- Eddin, in Micuaup’s
Biographie universelle, t. XXI, p. 508; and Frey-
1Ac, Selocta ex Historia Halebi, pp. xxxvi-xiiv.

©1 Khitat, I, pp. 364-365 (CGasanova’s transl. ,
IV, p. o). '
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period named by Magqrizi it is obvious that there were only three places of
refuge, Syria, the Seljuq kingdom of Riim ", and Egypt, and at the end of
the period, one only — Egypt — @ which must therefore have received the
majority, since it would ultimately receive all those who had taken temporary
refuge in Syria. Hence the great importance of these events for our subject,
and the justification of the space here devoted to them. Hence also the const-
ant signs of N. Mesopotamian and Syrian influence (e.g. the stalactite en-
trance, the ornament in the west gateway, the arcuated lintels, the cushion
YOussoirs, etc.) which are observed in the xm™ century architecture of Egypt,
and the possibility that the plan of the Mosque of az-Z4hir was directly ins-
pired by a mosque plan which had been created, quite fortuitously, at Mayé-
farigin in 1223, by the addition of wings to a building which was certainly
never intended for a congregational mosque.

Migration of craftsmen as a result of invasion was no novelty in Islam. The
three Christian (i. e. Armenian ) architects from Edessa (Urfa) who commenced
the Fatimide fortifications of Gairo in 480 (1087)had probably fled from the
former town owing to its capture by the Seljuqs in the previous year. The
wars of the Khwarizm Shah provide another instance. An inscription in the
Mosque of Ahmad Shah at Divrigi states that it was built in 626 (1228-
ta29) by an architect, named Khurremshdh, from Khelat or Akhlat®), a
town which was besieged by the Khwérizm Shah Jalal ad-Din in 623 and

™ This is possibly the explanation of the fact
that the architect of the Syrtchali Madrasa at
Konia was a Persian from Tts (Sarre, Reise in
Kleinasien, p. 54, and his Denkmdler persischer
Baukunst, p. 127). Migeon has already made
this suggestion, poinling out that the towns of
Khurasin received the first shock of the Mongol
invasion ( Manvel & Art musulman, 11, pp. 293-
agh). Herzfeld in a recent memoir (Mshaud,
Hira und Bddiya, loc. cit., pp. 144-145), has
analysed the Seljuq architecture of Asia Minor as
follows : «In Seljuq architecture Syrian influence
struggles with Persian for the mastery, and it
leads to a strange division as if by agreement;
the marble exterior of the buildings belongs to

Syria, sometimes crossed, especially in an Arme-
nian district such as Sivas and Divrigi, with
distinct Armenian influence, but the interior,
decorated with fayence mosaic, belongs to Irén.
Thus did the master-craftsmen carrying out
the work divide themselves : Persians within,
Syrians without.» Is not this dual influence
completely in accord with the history of the
period?

@ For Syrians the route to Asia Minor was,
at the end of this period, more or less blocked
by the Mongol conquests which drove a wedge
between the two.

® Vax Bercuem and Hawm Epmem, C.I. 4.,
Asie Mineure, 1, p. 70 I
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again in 626-627 (). It is therefore probable that Khurremshih was a refugee
also.

Similar migrations of craftsmen took place as a result of the Mongol storm.
The minbar of the mosque at Divrigi mentioned above was made in 638
(12h0-1241) by a craftsman from Tiflis®, who had probably fled from that
town to avoid its siege and capture by the Mongols, an event which took place
in 12010,

This migration of craftsmen can be demonstrated in another field — that
of inlaid copper ware, of which Mosul appears to have been a most important
centre in the first half of the xu®® century. Mosul was taken by the Mongols
in 1255, and this art appears to have ceased in N. Mesopotamia about that
time, only to re-appear in Cairo immediately after. This fact, which was gras-
ped with admirable insight by Lane-Poole as long ago as 1888 on somewhat
scanty evidence ), has been more securely established by van Berchem through
the examination of a large number of inscription-bearing examples®. A num-
ber of fundamental documents for this theory may be enumerated :

(1) Ewer, inlaid with silver, from the collection of the Duc de Blacas, now

in the British Museum. «Engraved by Shuja, son of Man‘a of Mosul, Rajab,

62g (April-May, 1232)at Mosul ©).»

™ Van Bercazm and Havi Epnem, op. eir.,
p-. 8o.

& Ibid., p. 81.

©) Van Berchem (ibid., p. 82) suggests that
he had become a fugitive when Tiflis was sac-
ked by Jaldl ad-Din in 623, but I prefer a date
which corresponds more closely with the first
evidence for his presence at Divrigi.

) Art of the Saracens in Egypt, pp. 153-200.

) Lavoix, La galerie orientale du Trocadéro,
in the Gazelte des Beauz-Arts, 2° période,
t. XVIII, pp. 783-786; vax Bercres, Notes
d'Archéologie arabe, 1II, in the Journal asia-
tigue, 10° série, t. l1I, pp. 8-43. See also Mr-
oeoN, Manuel d'art musulman, pp. 165-219;
Kinser, in the Meisterwerke muhammedanischer
Kunst, preface to the section on metal work,

BIFAO 26 (1926), p. 129-193 Keppel A. C. Creswell
The works of Sultan Bibars al-Bunduqdari in Egypt [avec 31 planches].

© IFAO 2025

BIFAO en ligne

p. vi; and Micron, Documents & Art, Musée du
Louvre, L’Orient musulman, pp. 19-20.

®) Reinavp, Monuments arabes du cabinet du
due de Blacas, pp. 423-439; Laxcr, Trattato delle
simboliche rappresentanze, 11, p. 131; A. pe Lone-
PERIER, Revue archéol., 1, p. 543 ;and his OB uvres,
I, p. 354; Lavox, loc. cit., t. XVIII, p. 783;
Lane-Pooie, Art of the Saracens in Egypt, pp.
170-171; Miceon, Les cutvres arabes, G. B. A.,
3° période, t. XXII, pp. 472-473 (with illus-
tration); and van Bercuem, Notes d’Archéologie
arabe, 11, in the Journal asiatique, 10° série,
t. IlI, pp. 29-30. As Migeon and van Berchem
have already poinied out, this ewer is of supre-
me importance, since the inscription expressly
says that it was made at Mogul. In this respect
it is, I believe, unique, although five other
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(2) Basin from the Goupil Collection, now in the Musée des Arts déco-
ratifs, Paris, bearing the date 650 (1252-1253), and signed by « Dawtd, son
of Salama, of Mosul». On the reverse is an inscription« . . . .. made for the
Emir Badr ad-Din Baisiri, Treasurer of Jamal ad-Din Muhammad ®+.

(3) Ewer, exhibited in the Trocadero, Paris, in 1878. From the collection
of the Baroness Delort de Gléon; now in the Louvre. On the neck — «Engra-
ved by Huseyn, son of Muhammad, of Mosul, at Damascus the well-gnarded,
in the year 659 (1261)®». Huseyn therefore had come from Mogul, and later
on he and his family appear to have left Damascus, probably in the following
year when it was occupied by the Mongols, as we shall presently find his son

working in Gairo (see No. 6, below).

(4) Candlestick in the Arab Museum, Cairo, « .. ... made by Muham-
mad, son of Hasan of Mosul, at Cairo, in the year 668 (1 26g) @y,

dated pieces are known, made by craftsmen of
Mosul, and almost certainly at Mosul, as the
event which caused the migration of craftsmen
had not yet taken place :

(1) Basin in the Sarre Collection, with name
and titles of Mu'izz ad-Din Mahmid ibn Sinjar
Shah, Atabeg of Jazira, who began to reign
605 (1208), Sammlung Sarre, Teil I, pp. 12-13.

(2) Little box inlaid with silver in the Bena-
chi Collection (Alexandria). Dated «Juméda II,
617 (August 1220). Inlaid by the son of Isméil,
son of Ouard of Mosul, pupil of Ibrahim son of
Maould of Mosul» (Eaposition dart musulman,
Alexandrie, 1925, p. 77).

(3) Box inlaid with silver, made for Badr
ad-Din Lulu of Mosul [632-657 = 1233-1259].
In the Henderson Collection, British Museum.
Laxe-Poove, op. cit., pp. 172-173 ; Micton, Les
cutvres arabes, loc. eit., t. XXII, p. 473.

{(4) Astrolabe : ework of Muhammad, son of
Khutlukh of Mosul. Year 639 (1241-1242)».1In
the British Museum. See Lavorx, loc. ¢it., p.
783 ; and van Bercnem, loc. cit., p. 3o.

(5) Chandelier from the Goupil Collection,

exhibited at the Musée des Arts décoratifs in 1g03.
*Work of Ddwild, son of Saldma, of Mosul, in
the year 646 (1248-1249)». See Lavox, loc. cit. ,
XVHI, p. 786, and XXX, p. a¢8; Misson,
Les cutvres arabes, loc. cit., t. XXIII, pp. 123-
124, and vax Bercuem, loe. cit., p. 25.

M Lavorx, loe. eit., XXXII, p. 298; Miceon,
Exposition des arts musulmans, 1903, pl. 15;
vaN Bercuen, loc. ¢it., pp. 23-24; and Micron,
Manuel, p. 186, This well known Emir, who
died in 698 (1298-1299), was frequently in
Cairo and Damascus in 650 H. and the following
years; van Berchem therefore suggests that the
basin was made in one of these two cities.

@ Lavox, loc. e¢it., t. XVII, p. 786; vax
Beronen, Notes, 11, p. 22 ; Miceon, Les cuivres
arabes, loc. cit., XXIIL, p. 126; his Manuel, p.
192; Kinser's preface to the Meisterwerke, p.
vii; and Micron, Documents d’Art, Musée du
Louvre, L’Orient musulman, p. 24 and pl. 31.

) Miceox, Les cuivres arabes , loc. cit. , XXIII,
pp- t27-128; Herz, ibid., 1909 (2), p. 57;
his Catalogue, 2° éd., pp. 182-183 and Fig.
34; and Miseon, Manuel, p. 204,
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(5) Perfume burner, described by Migeon as «singuli¢rement influencé
d’art mossoulien», made for the Emir Baisiri and dated 670 (1271), but

unsigned 1),

(6) Ewer from the Goupil Collection, exhibited at the Musée des Arts
décoratifs in 19o3. « Work of ‘Ali, son of Huseyn of Mosul. Made at Cairo in

674 (1275-1276)C.»

(7) Great basin from the Piet-Lataudrie Collection, now in the Louvre.
« Engraved by °‘Ali, son of Huseyn of Mosul, at Cairo, in the year 684

(1285-1 286 )6,

(8) Hexagonal kursi in the Arab Museum, Cairo, « .. . .. made by Mu-
hammad son of Sunqur, of Baghd4d, in 728 (1 327—1328)(‘*)77.

Orxament v Maiy Enxtrance-Bayv. — The curious treatment of the spandrels
of the arched panels to right and left of the main enirance-bay is another
Syrian feature of this mosque . This ornament, the presence of which in

) Laxe-Poore, Saracenic Avt, pp. 174-177
and fig. 81; and Microx, Manuel, p. a0k and
fig. 160.

™ Lavoix, loe. cit., XXXII, p. 300; Catalogue
de la collection Gouptl, No. 74; Miceon, Les cui-
vres arabes, G.B. 4., 3* période, t. XXIII, p.
128; his Manuel, p. 210, and Fig. 171; and
van Bercuem, Notes, loc. cit., pp. 17-21 and
39-ho.

® Van Bercaesm, Notes, L, pp. 21-22 and
38; Miceon, Manuel, p. 204; and his Documents
dart, ete., pp. 24-25.

() It was probably made in Cairo, and cer-
tainly in some town of the Mamlik Empire as
the inscription continues : «...under the reign
of Our Lord al-Malik an-Nasir». llustrated and
described by G. Lz Box, La Givilisation arabe,
figs. 288-289 and frontispiece (coloured); Lane-
Pootg, op. cit., pp. 161 and 189 and figs. 74-
75; his Cairo, pp. 103-105 and his Soeial Life
in Egypt, p. 35; Franz Pascua, Baukunst des
Islam, fig. 146; Miczon, Les cuivres arabes,
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loc. cit., XXIIL, pp. 128-129; Herz, Catalogue...
Musée de I'Art arabe, p. 50 and pl. III and
1V; Lane-Poovr, History, fig. 68; van Bercnen,
CI1.4., E"gypte, L, pp. 653-657 and pl. XXVII;
his Notes, loc. cit., pp. 22-23; and Microx,
Manuel, pp. 20l4-205 and figs. 161-164.

®) It is diffieult to find a concise term for
this ornament. Sarre (Reise tn Kletnasien, p. 47),
speaking of the entrance of the Mosque of ‘Al4
ad-Din at Konia, says : «In dem Thirsturz ist
das so vielfach in der orientalischen Kunst ver-
wandte Motiv des profilirten Steinschnitts ange-
bracht, dass verschiedenfarbiges Material (hier
heller und dunkler Marmor ) streifenformig ne-
ben einander gesetzt an den Kanten in einander
eingveift». Saladin ( Manuel &'Art musulman, 1,
p- 449g), speaking of the same portal, describes
the ornament as « une série de bandes moulurées
qui sertissent, comme d'une passementerie de
galons & plat, les angles et les tympans de l'are».
Van Berchem (Voyage en Syrie, 1, p. a19),
describing the mihréb of the Jdmi‘and Madrasat
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Egypt at this date appears to have escaped notice, has generally been recog-
nized as Syrian(V. I consider that the following series justifies us in narrow-
ing down the term to «North Syrian».

(1) Aleppo : Mashhad of Huseyn, built 608 (1211-1212) according to an
inscription in the entrance-bay ®. The east liwan (Plate XXVII8) is decorated
with the earliest (and hitherto unpublished) example of this ornament.

(2) Konia : Mosque of Sultan ‘Al4 ad-Din, main entrance finished in 617
(1220-1221), according to an inscription over the door-way (). Another ins-
cription tells us that the architect was Muhammad ibn Khaulan of Damascus ®).

We are thus brought back to Syria.

(3) Aleppo : Madrasat as-Sultdniya, built, according to a long inscription
over the entrance bay, in 620 (1223-1224)®. The mihr4b (Plate XXV1lIs)
is almost identical with the last, except that an outer band, forming a frame,

has been added.
(4) Aleppo : JAmi‘ and Madrasat al-Firdaus built 633 (1235-1236)®. The

very large and extremely beautiful mihrdb exhibits a further development of
this interlacing treatment of variegated marble bands.

(5) Konia : The Qaratdi Madrasa, main entrance (Plate XXVIII4), dated
64g (1251-12b2) by an inscription to right and left of the entrance bay(®).
Van Berchem, however has come to the conclusion that it is a surcharge, and

al-Firdaus, outside Aleppo, refers to it as w«ce
motif, ol dominent de larges bandes tressées,
suivant des lignes droites disposées en retour
d’équerre».

0 Savavin, Manuel, 11, p. hhg; Miss Laue,
Notes on Seljouk Buildings a! Konia, Annual of
the British School at Athens, XXI, p. 35; van
Bencuen, Voyage en Syrie, I, pp. 21g-221; and
Herzeevn, Mshaud, Hira und Bddiya, loe. cit.,
pp- 144-145.

@) See above, p. 139.

® Huagr, E’pigmphie arabe d’Asie Mineure,
in the Revue sémitique, 111, p. 45; Sanre, Reise

Bulietin, 1. XXVI.

in Kleinasien, p. 48 and Taf. XVIII; van Brr-
cuemM, Inschriften aus Syrien, loc. cit., p. 133;
Saree, Denkmiler persischer Bavkunst, p. 122;
Prost, Les Revétements céramiques, M.I. F. A.
0., XL, p. 9; and Miss Laus, loc. cit., Plate VII.

“) Biscuorr, op. cit., p. 14; and Brocuer, in
the Revue de U'Orient latin, t. VI, pp. 45-46.

® See above, p. 1 46. The mibrab is illustrat-
ed in van Bercuen and Famio, Voyage en Syrie,
i, pl. XLVL

©) Sarre, Reise in Kleinasien, p. 54; and
Huagrr, Epigraphie arabe &’ Asie Mineure, Revue
sémitique, 111, p. 35.

2k
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that the building is really of earlier date, in which case, he adds, one may
suppose that it had for architect the same Muhammad of Damascus ', whose
name appears on the Mosque of ‘Ald ad-Din. The main entrance provides a
fifth example of the motif we are discussing.

(6) Jerusalem : Qubbat as-Silsila, mihréb, a very beautiful polychrome
example, unfortunately mutilated at the top (Plate XXIX 4). Rebuilt, accord-
ing to Mujir ad-Din, by Bibars 10

Thus we have five examples of this ornament before the time of Bibars I;
of these, three are in N. Syria, one, although in Asia Minor, is due to a Syrian
architect, and the other possibly so. To these may be added the ornament
above the main entrance to the sanctuary of the Great Mosque at Aleppo,
which, as Herzfeld has remarked®, must belong to the Mamltk period, in
spite of the inscription of Sultan Murdd just above the door-way. We are there-
fore amply justified in calling this ornament «North Syrian». It appears again
in the entrance to the great Qal&lin complex, built 683-684 (1284-1285).

Strieep Masonky. — This technique, which is called ablag® in Arabic, is
common in many parls of Syria where fine white limestone and black basalt
are often equally available. Striped and chequered masonry is particularly
common at Ham4, but the earliest dated instance known to me is the Qasr
al-Ablaq at Damascus of which Shihdb ad-Din has left us the following
description® : « The Qasr al-Ablaq was constructed by al-Malik az-Zéahir Bi-

than the mosque of az-Zdhir, but the fayence
lining is of course due to Sultan Suleymin.

M Inschrifien aus Syrien, loc. cit., p. 143;
and his Voyage en Syrie, I, pp. 220-221.

@ P, 434, Savvare’s transl., p. ako; also
in Le Strance, Palestine under the Moslems, pp.
152-153. Unfortunately the actual year is not
given. Maqrizi, however (in Quarremire, Sul-
tans Mamlouks, 14, p. 140), mentions the des-
paich of workmen to Jerusalem in 659 {(1262),
to repair the Dome of the Rock, and later on
(ébid., Is, p. 113) says that the works were
finished in 671 (1272-1273). The mihedb of
the Qubbat as-Silsila may be safely placed in
this period, and is therefore possibly earlier
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¢! Encyclopaedia of Islam, 11, p. 235.

) The word signifies «black and white» or
emixture of two colours». Casanova, Citadelle,
loc. cit., p. 638.

©) Quoted and translated by Quarremine,
Sultans Mamlouks, 1B, pp. 44-45 and repro-
duced by Casawova, Gitadelle, pp. 638-639.
Both Nowairr, in his Life of Bibars, and Mao-
wizt, in his History of the Mamluk Sultans, have
given slightly varying accounts, which may be
read in translation in QuaTrEMERE, op. cil., Is,
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bars al-Bunduqddry in 665 (1266-1267). The outer wall, from top to bottom,
is made of black and yellow stones, [the limestone of Syria soon takes an am-
ber tint] arranged in such a way that a course of one colour is followed by a
course of a different colour. The work has been executed with admirable skill
and symmetry.» This palace having disappeared, I illustrate another example,
the extraordinary fortress known as Qal‘at ibn Ma®n (Plate XXIX8), which, as
we have already seen ), is probably the work of Bibars I. The alternate cour-
ses of black and white masonry can be clearly seen in the photograph.
Masonry in courses of alternate colours is rare in Egypt at this time, and
the next example, the Qasr al-Ablaq, built by an-Ndsir Muhammad in the Gi-
tadel of Cairo, Sha'hén 713 (November-December, 1 313) was probably co-

pied from the palace of the same name at Damascus @.

Covrumns vsep as A Boxn. — The oldest existing example of this technique
in Egypt occurs in the Fétimide fortifications, where a row of stone circles at
regular intervals may be observed in the masonry at a height of about 2 metres
from the ground. They are the ends of columns set in perpendicular to the
face of the wall, to serve as a bond between the rubble core and the smooth
facing stones.

It does not occur in the pre-Muhammadan architecture of Syria, at least
no example is to be found in the works of de Vogiié® or Butler®, nor have
I ever seen one myself, but there is an earlier Muslim example mentioned
in the texts. Muqaddast tells us that his grandfather (a Palestinian) employed
it, when working at ‘Akké for Ibn Tdldn. His account is as follows :

« This city had remained unfortified until the time when Ibn Télim visited
it, coming from Tyre, where he had seen the fortifications and the walls

pp. h4-4b. Maqrizi says that it was destroyed
by Timur when he took the town in 803 H.
(March 1b401). A gasgr al-Ablag is known to
early Muslim legend and is mentioned in the
Kitdb al-Aghdni, Hariar's Magamdt, ar-Meiani,
L, p. 218; ete. 1t is said to have belonged to a
Jew named Samaw’al (Samuel)b. "Adiyd, and
was so-called on account of ils variety of co-
lours, It became proverbial for its resistance to

every assault. Yaqut says that its ruins lay
near Teima. See Seligsohn’s article : al-dblak,
in the Encyclopaedia of Islam, 1, pp. 71-72. To
sources cited add Mas'tvt, Prairies, III, pp.
198-199.

) See above, pp. 151-1b2.

& Casanova, Citadelle, loc. eit., pp. 638-639.

®) Syrée centrale, Paris, 1865-1877.

") Architecture and other Aris — Part II of

al,

BIFAO 26 (1926), p. 129-193 Keppel A. C. Creswell
The works of Sultan Bibars al-Bunduqdari in Egypt [avec 31 planches].

© IFAO 2025 BIFAO en ligne https://www.ifao.egnet.net


http://www.tcpdf.org

—t90( 188 )eas—

which are there carried round so as to protect the harbour. Then Ibn Téldn
wished to construct at ‘Akkd a fortification that should be as impregnable as
that of Tyre. From all provinces artificers were hrought together; but when
the matter was laid before them, all averred that none in these days knew
how the foundations of a building could be laid in the water. Then one men-
tioned to Ibn Tiltn the name of my grandfather, Abu Bakr, the architect,
saying that if perchance any had knowledge in these matters, it would be he
alone. So Ibn Tilén wrote to his Lieutenant in Jerusalem commanding that
he should despatch my grandfather to him; and on his arrival they laid the
affair before him. ‘The matter is easy’ said my grandfather; let them bring
such sycamore beams as be large and strong! These beams he set to float on
the surface of the water, as a prolongation of the town walls, and he bound
them one to the other; while towards the west he left the opening for a mighty
gateway. And upon these beams he raised a structure with stones and cement.
After every five courses he strengthened the same by setting in great columns.
At length the beams became so weighted that they began to sink down; but
this was little by little, and finally they rested on the sand. Then they ceased
building for a whole year, that the construction might consolidate itself, after
which, returning, they began again to build. And from where it had been left
off, continuing, my grandfather made a junction between this and the ancient
city walls, bringing the new work right up into the old, and causing the two to
join together. Across the western gate of the port he built a bridge, and every
night when the ships had come within the harbour they drew across the water-
gate a chain, even as was the case at Tyre. It is reported that my grandfather
received for this matter the sum of 1000 Dinars (£ 500), besides robes of
honour, horses, and other gifts, and his name was inscribed over the work...(»

Although this technique does not occur elsewhere in Egypt, except in the
Fitimide fortifications, and the Mosques of ag-Salih Teldye*® and az-Zahir®),

the Publications of the American Archaeological ~ Lx Strance in the Palestine Pilgrims’ Text Society,

Expedition to Syria in 1899-1900; also his An- 1T (8), pp. 30-31, and in his Palestine under

cient Architecture tn Syria — Part II of the Pu-  the Moslems, pp. 328-3a9. See also Rankme’s

blications of Princeton University Archacological — transl., pp. 269-270.

Expeditions 1o Syria in 1904-1905 and 190g. @) In the basement below the mosque proper.
) Muoappast, pp. 162-163, transl., by G. ® In the external buttresses only.
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it was widely used throughout Syria during the period of the Crusades and
after, e. g. at Sajette, Ascalon®, Salamiyya®, Sejar (Shaizar)®), Jebeil®),
Bosra ), Damascus (®, Lattakiya ), Tripoli (Tower of Lions)® and Beyrut®, It
is employed also at Aleppo in the Jdmi‘ Qigén, in the minaret of the White
Mosque at Ramleh@9 and in the Walls of Jerusalem (xvi century). Saladin
mentions its use in the fortifications of Heraclea ('), without suggesting a date,
and I have noticed two apparently unrecorded instances, the glacis of the
Citadel at Aleppo and in the only surviving gate at Homs — the Bab Masddd
It is also to be found employed at Diyarbekr in a tower, dated 634 (1236-
19 3‘7) (12),

A propos of Jebeil, Renan (¥} attributes this method especially to the Crusa-
ders. Van Berchem (**) differs and doubts if they ever used it, pointing out that
in fortifications whose origin is undoubtedly Latin one does not find it. This
conclusion appears to me to be open to grave doubt d priors, since the wars of
the Crusades lasted for almost exactly two centuries, during which each side
exercised a great influence on the other in every way, and it seems unlikely
that any device in fortification should remain the exclusive property of one
side, especially a device such as this, which must have greatly strengthened
walls and towers against the battering ram. In support of the opposite view 1
would cite the mole at Cewsarea, perhaps the most extreme case of the use of
columns as a bond. This cannot be the work of Herod as we are told by Jo-
sephus that his mole was built of stones bo feet in length, 18 in breadth,

M Rey, L’Architecture militaire des Croisés ff., and Buckiveuan, Travels, p. 465.

en Syrie, p. 158.

™ Baepexer, Palestine and Syria (1912),
p. 133,

) Vax Bercuen and Fario, Voyage en Syrie,
I, p. 168,

® Ibid., I, p. 179.

®) Ibid., I, pp. 105-106.

®) Jbid., I, p. 106 (menlion only).

™ Dussaun, Voyage en Syrie, in the Revue
archéol., 3¢ sér., t. XXVIIL, pp. 327-329 and
fig. 20; and vax Bercrem and Farro, op. cit., 1,
p- 290.

® Van Bercusy and Famo, op.cit., 1, p. 122

@) Salih ibn Yahyd (xv** cent.) quoted by
Scuerer, Nassiri Khosrau, p, 44 n.

0% This minaret is dated 718 H. (1318). See
vaN Bercuem, Inseriptions arabes de Syrie, in the
Mém. de Ulnst. égyptien, 111, pp. 473-480.

N Manuel d'Art musulman, 1. — L’ Architec-
ture, p. 37, and fig. 18.

02 Vax Bercoen and Strzveowskr, Amida, pp.
105-106, and plate XIX.

% Mission en Phénicie, p. 159 f. and 547
(quoted by van Berchem).

9 Van Bercuey and Fario, Voyage en Syrie,
I, pp. 106-107.
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and g in depth®. Moreover Maqrizi attributes it to the Crusaders saying that
« Bibars directed his course to Kaisariyeh....... The inhabitants took re-
fuge in the Citadel, which bore the name of Khadra (the Green)and was one
of the finest and strongest fortresses. The Franks had transported to this place
columns of granite, which they placed transversely in the walls, so that they
had not to fear sapping, and could not fall when they should be undermi-
ned®.» Here we have a definite reference to the Crusaders having employed
this method ®).

Tue Borraesses with bevelled tops (an anomaly in an almost rainless
climate) which take the thrust of the arcades are certainly due to the influ-
ence of the Crusaders. Simple buttresses with bevelled tops are frequently met
with in their churches®, although they are not the invariable rule®. They
fist appear in Muslim architecture in the Mosque at Ramla (Plate XXX)
built by Sultan Bibars in 666 (1267-1268) after the taking of Jaffa®). His
great mosque at Cairo, and his mosque at Ramla were therefore built simul-
taneously and it is highly probable that prisoners of war were employed on
the former.

Summary. — The Mosque of Bibars, therefore, represents an Egyptian type,
strongly modified both in plan and decoration by influences from Northern

M Quoted in Survey of Western Palestine, 11,
p. 13.

@ Quarremire, Sultans Mamlouks, 1, p. 7.
Also in the Survey of Western Palestine, 11, p.
14,

© Dussaud believes the same technique at
Lattaktya to be Muslim work. See his Voyage en
Syrie, inthe Revue archéol., 3° série, t. XXVIIL,
p- 329 n. 2.

" K. g. Jebeil (vav Benceen and Fario,
Voyage en Syrie, 11, pl. V); Tortosa (ibud., pl.
LXXI); Krak (ibid., pl. XXI1); Hebron (Vix-
covt, Mackay and Aper, Hébron, pl. XXIV);
Samaria, Ghurch of S. John (photograph in
my collection); Jerusalem, Church of S. Anne,
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(do.), and Gaza, church now Greal Mosque,
(do.).

@) They are lacking at ‘Abu Ghosh (Survey
of Western Palestine, 111, plate to face p.132);
Bira (plan, ibid., I, p. 88); al-Qubeiba
(ibid., I, p. 131); Ludd (ibid., 1L, p. 269
and pz Vosit, Eg!ises de la Terre Sainte, pl.
XXVIL), and Margat (vax Bencaen and Fario,
op. cit., 11, pl. LXVIII and LXIX).

© The town fell on Gumdida II (8 March
1268). See vax Bercuen, Inseriptions arabes de
Syrie, in the M. L. E., 1, p. 473 ff. The mina-
ret of this mosque, the so-called «Tower of the
Forty Martyrs», has baltresses also, but it was
not built until 718 (1318); ibid., pp. h79-480.
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Syria and Northern Mesopotamia, due partly to the intimate connection bet-
ween this area and Egypt under the Ayytbides, but chiefly to the vast num-
ber of refugees from these regions who had sought refuge in Gairo during the
Mongol reign of terror. Finally the influence of the Crusaders is shown in the
buttresses with bevelled tops.

IV. — THE MIHRAB

IN THE N.-W. WALL OF THE MOSQUE OF ‘AMR.

Magqrizi says that in the reign of Bibars, it was found that the north wall
of the mosque of ‘Amr was out of the perpendicular, and threatening to fall.
The Chief Q4di, having made a personal inspection, consulted the architect,
and stopped the water running inio the fountain, because of the damage it
was causing to the foundations. He also built buttresses against the north wall
of the mosque. It was soon found, however, that the structure was still un-
safe, and an appeal to Sultan Bibars resulted in the complete rebuilding of the
north (= N.-W.) wall®). There can be little doubt that the stucco mihrdb
which still decorates the outer side of this wall (Plate XXXI)®), and which,
by the style of its ornament, must be placed in the second half of the xm
century, is due to Bibars I.

QASR AL-‘UMAYD.

Another monument of Bibars, a fort called Qasr al-"Umayd, existed until the
seventies of the last century, on the sea shore about 45 miles to the west of
Alexandria. Bayle St. John, who passed by it in 1847, has left us a descrip-
tion sufficiently detailed to justify a verbatim quotation®.

«September 19™ 1847, Three hours from this a dilapidated Saracenic
castle, called Kasr el Amaid, rising near the beach amidst the white sand-hills

' Maonizt, Khitat, 11, p. 253, and Gorser, ®) Adventures in the Libyan Desert, New edi-
Mosque of Amr, in the J.R. 4. 8., 18go, pp.  tion, Murray, London 1861. I owe this interest-
783-784. ing reference to Mr. Bernard Berenson.

@ Also illustrated by Corser, loc. cit.
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and the thickets, tempted us to ride out of our way to glance, at it. There was
something so solitary and mysterious about it, as it reared its ruined form
near the ceaselessly rolling wave, with the stars looking through the shattered
windows or between the broken battlements, as through a Gothic building on
an English beach — a haunted church, or a legendary castle — that I could
scarce prevail on myself to proceed without our becoming further acquainted;
but it was at length determined to reserve a complete examination to our
return, when we should pass by day®.»

« October 18% 1847, We watered at one of the wells of Shemaimah and
then proceeded to Kasr-el-Amayd, the Saracenic structure we passed at night
on our way out. It is a four-sided building, with a square tower or ring pro-
jecting from the centre of each face. The entrance is low, and formed of thin
blocks of red granite; it looks southward, and is placed in an arched niche,
over which there is an inscription beautifully preserved, explaining that this
castle was built by Ahmed-el-Tahir-el-Yasmuri, under the orders of Bibars,
Sultan of Egypt, whose arms appear beneath in the shape of two lions ram-
pant. Similar ones occur on a bridge at Cairo, attributed to the same Monarch.
All the rooms within are arched. There are two stories; and I am told that
this building is conspicuous at a great distance out at sea, although it is not
usually mentioned as a landmark. »

« Leaving this place we pushed on to Abusir, which we reached after a
hard ride at about seven o’clock. . ... (2)y

I visited the site of this fort on the 12% April 19292, and learnt to my sor-
row that it no longer existed. A light-house, consisting of a great iron tripod,
stands close by. The tripod occupies the centre of a courtyard, formed by the
quarters of the guard and attendants, built out of the stone of the old fort,
of which traces of the rubble foundations alone remain. This light-house was
erected by order of the Khedive Ism4‘l, somewhere between 18+0 and 1880,
in consequence of a wreck which had taken place on this coast. Ships, how-
ever, scarcely ever approach this spot, and the light-house is now abandoned.
Major Bramley, Governor of the District, has ascertained that some of the
Arabs of the neighbourhood still remember the square fort which stood here.

) Adventures tn the Libyan Desert, p. 16. — ® Ibid., pp. 173-174.
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I propose to conclude this memoir by an extract from Maqrizi which records
other works executed by Sultan Bibars in Egypt :

« The Emir Gamal ad-Din ibn Yagmur was entrusted with the rebuilding
of the Castle of Rdda (™, a part of which had fallen down. The Prince repaired
all the damage which this edifice had suffered, established janjars(?) there,
and restored it to its original magnificence. Each of the towers was entrusted
to one of the Emirs, whose names were as follows : Qalaan, Izz ad-Din Ha-
lebi, Izz ad-Augan Baisdri, and others. Each of these Emirs was ordered to
place his own quarters and his stables in the tower which had been allotted
him; and the keys of the castle were handed over to them.

« The Sultan gave orders for the construction of the arches of the causeway
of Shobrament, in the province of Giza, since, each year, an immense tract
of land remained without being flooded. This work was of the greatest benefit
to the neighbouring provinces. By order of this Prince the walls of Alexandria
were reconstructed, and a sum of money was allotted each month for this
repair. They built near Rashid [Rosetta], a tower in order to survey the sea®.»

BIFAO 26 (1926), p. 129-193
The works of Sultan Bibars al-Bunduqdari in Egypt [avec 31 planches].

© IFAO 2025 BIFAO en ligne

01 A fortress had existed here at the time of
the Arab Conquest. Dismantled by ‘Amr, it had
remained neglected uniil Ibn Téldn, threatened
by the advance of the Khalif’s General Musa ibn
Bughd in 263 (876-877), rebuilt it for the
purpose of guarding his treasure and his harfm,
Musa, however, never came and the fortifications
were gradually undermined by the Nile. Sultan
S4lih Negm ad-Din built another fortress here
in 638 (1240-1241) and the Mamliks with
which he garrisoned it were called Bahrite Mam-
liks or Mamltiks of the River. Al-Mu‘izz Aibak
pillaged it for material for the madrasa which
he built in the Sharia’ al-Kharab in 654 (1256).
Repaired by Bibars (as above )it was subsequent-
ly pillaged for material by Qal4in and Mubam-
mad an-Nésir and vnly a few towers remained

Bulletin, t. XXVI.

Keppel A. C. Creswell

K. A. C. CreSWELL.

in Qalqashandi’s day (e. 1412). See Ienx Duo-
uie, 1V, pp. 109—116; Qavoasuanof, pp. 339
and 347; WisresrerLp's transl., pp. 59-60;
Magnizt, Khitat, 1, p. 286 (Casanova’s transl.,
IIT, p. 106); 1L, pp. 178-180, 183, and hob;
Iey Ivis, Ta'rikh, 1, p. 83, 1. 16; as-Suvrird,
Jannere’s transl. , p. 489 ; Description de Z’Egypte,
état moderne, XV, pp. 465-467; XVII, pp. 831
and A7jo, and Atlas, I, planches 25 and 55
MarceL, Egypte, pp- 156 and 160; Gorser, Life
and Works of Ahmad Ibn Tilin, in the J. R.
A.S., 1891, p. 533; Burwer, Arab Conquest,
pp- 242-243; Becker’s art. Cairo, in the En-
cyclopedia of Islam, I, p. 821; and Herz, Die
Baugruppe des Sultans Qaldin, p. 37.

@ Quarrenire, Sulians Mamlouks, La, p.
1ho.
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Madrasa of Bibars : general view of ruins from roof of Qalafin’s mausoleum.
g
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Madrasa of Sultan Bibars : ornament over window of Sebil.
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B. The same view, to-day.

A. View of Madrasa of Sultan Bibars, etc., painted by David Roberts, R. A.,in 1839.
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View of the Madrasa of Sultan Bibars, etc., painted c. 1850 A. D.
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entrance to the Madrasa az-Zah
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B. ALEPPO (Firdaus)

entrance to the Madrasa of Shad Bakht,
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south side.

Bridge of Bibars, near Shubra village

P, CATALA FAERES, PARM
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Panthers of Bibars on Bab Sitti Maryam.

JERUSALEM
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B. LUDD : Panther of Bibars, on Jisr Jindas.
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MEZERIB : Panthers of Bibars on Jisr al-Maddad.
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A. DAMASCUS : arms of Niir ad-Din or Bibars ?
B. CAIRO : Mosque of Bibars, general view.
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Mosque of Bibars : vaulting of main entrance.
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B. Dome over main entrance.

Mosque of Bibars.

A. Ormament to right of main entrance.
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B. Ornament on side walls, under vault.

A. Mosque of Bibars : entrance in north-eastern side.
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Mosque of Bibars : detail of decoration on north-eastern gateway.
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Mosqye of Bibars : interior of south-western entrance.
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Mosque of Bibars: south-western entrance, decoration to right and left of arch.
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B. Window in north-western fagade.

Mosque of Bibars

A. Rear face of main entrance.
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Mosque of Bibars : decoration of interior.
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B. ALEPPO

A. JERUSALEM : Khinagi of Saladin, entrance.
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Madrasat as-Sultiniya, mihrab.
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Mosque of Bibars, showing facade of sahn with buttresses.
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: mihrab of Bibars.
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